
~~~8ian . 97 th Annual 

~ 
~ 

Sa n ge rfest 


Seattle, Washington 

June 29 - July 1, 2006 






II no place like Norse Home, a retirement 

community of proud heritap and tradltlonll 
MlLintenance free independent and ullsted 

living at a community with great views, a 
caring Itaff and happy relldentsl 

Enjoy three meal. per day, 
weekly houlekeepinl, all 

utilltiel paid for you (except 
long distance calls) and leisure 
activitiel while you live In the 

privacy of your own homel 

53 II Phinney Ave. North 
Seattle, WA 98103 

www.nonehome.com 

We're pro~b to Have 
beet1l'art ofl1o~r l'ast~ 
l1o~r preset1t~ al1b loolt 
forwarb to o~r f~ture 

CI\{O~~<NA ~c])GCE P3 


CECOCE~CJCJ, cwA 


http:www.nonehome.com


Norway.com - the Gateway to Modern Norway 

Website - Magazine - Newspaper 


Norway.com will soon be a 3-part Gateway to 

Modern Norway: a website, a quarterly magazine 


and a weekly newspaper. 


Norway.com is currently the leading portal to 

Norway with over 7 million unique visitors 

per year, with 80% from North America. 


Total viewer impressions per year through the 

new Gateway will be well over 8 million. 


Aimed at a global-minded audience living in 

both North America and Norway, the Gateway 


covers a wide spectrum of topics from art, 

architecture and design, cuisine, music and 


entertainment, fashion, heritage, literature, sports 

and recreation, travel and shopping, to politics 


and business, trade and commerce, 

science and education. 


The Norwegian American Foundation welcomes 
the 97th Norsk Sangerfest to Seattle. 

For more information visit www.norway.com 
or e-mail naf.info@norway.com 

---......, norwegian american 
norwa~.com 

foundat i on 

2 

http:norwa~.com
mailto:naf.info@norway.com
http:www.norway.com
http:Norway.com
http:Norway.com
http:Norway.com


Welcome to Sangerfest 2006 in Seattle. 

Thank you to our fine audience, Sangerfest participants - singers, soloists, accompanists and directors. Our gratitude 
also goes to the guest artists, Stan Boreson and the Cascadia Brass. We thank all the generous individuals and 
businesses that through their advertising helped support our Sangerfest financially. Finally, we extend an especially 
hearty 'thank you' to spouses and families for standing by the singers throughout the years. 

The first Sangerfest in Norway was held on June I, 1851 in the village of Asker, west of Oslo. In the United States 
the first Sangerfest of Scandinavian choruses was held in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania July 31 to August 2, 1887. The 
first Pacific Coast Norwegian Singers Association Sangerfest took place in Everett, Washington on August 1-3, 
1903 and has since been held annually except for years during World War II. 

Your support of Sangerfest helps us perpetuate and promote a tradition that started in Norway over a century ago and 
still lives on today. 

~O#~~ 
Co-Chairman 

&~S~ 
Co-Chairman 

1)Mg'~ 
President, Host Chorus 

Sangerfest 2006 - Schedule of Events 

Wednesday, June 28 Golf Tournament Nile Golf & Country Club 

Thursday, June 29 
10:00 am Registration Red Lion Inn 
3:00 pm Hospitality Room Opens Red Lion Inn 
5:30 pm Flag Raising Ceremony Red Lion Inn 
6:00 pm Social Hour Red Lion Inn 
7:00 pm Welcome Dinner and Program Red Lion Inn 
9:00 pm Dancing Red Lion Inn 

Friday, June 30 
9:00 am Chorus Rehearsal Red Lion Inn 
11:30 am Men's Luncheon Red Lion Inn 
1:00 pm Ladies' Luncheon Space Needle 
1:00 pm Chorus Rehearsal Benaroya Hall 
7: 15 pm Warm-Up and Formation Benaroya Hall 
8:00 pm Grand Concert Benaroya Hall 
9:30 pm Afterglow (No Food, No Host Bar) Red Lion Inn 

Saturday, July 1 
8:00 am PCNSA Directors ' Meeting Red Lion Inn 
9:00 am PCNSA Business Meeting Red Lion Inn 
6:00 pm Social Hour Red Lion Inn 
7:00 pm Grand Banquet Red Lion Inn 
9:00 pm Dancing Red Lion Inn 
12:00 midnight Partying until tired Red Lion Inn 

3 



· OLSEN'S clirtQVian, 
Se(l~ roods 


Visit us online at 
www.scandinavianfoods.net 

or call to request 
a free catalog 

Valdok Associates 

LERoy vALDOK / LEO VALDOK 

Accounting & Financial Services 

1707 NW 56TH STREET 

SEATTLE, WASHJNGTON 98107 

UNITED STATES 


if 2069207020 

email : valdok@comcast.net ~ 206 783-7775 


\~------------------------------~ 

Dear Singers and Guests, 

On behalf of the Pacific Coast Norwegian Singers As
sociation and the Norwegian Male Chorus of Seattle 
we bid you a hearty welcome to our 97th Sangerfest and 
thank you for helping us keep the tradition alive. 

With your cooperation, hard work and enthusiasm 
we will execute the Forbund business . Performing in 
the world renown Benaroya Hall, the PCNSA Singers 

and outstanding 
Guest Artists Stan 
Boreson and the 
Cascadia Brass 
will be a treat of a 
lifetime. 

Enjoy your stay in 
Seattle - enjoy the 
beautiful song and 
music - and enjoy 
the camaraderie. 

Med sangerhilsen, 

Ronald Olsen 
PCNSA President 

MeJ smlllgerhilselll frm 


Pmdfic (oms! 


Norwegimlll Silllgers AssodmHolll 


Smlllgerfes! 2006 

SemUle. Wmshilllg!Olll 


Pacific Coast 
Norwegian Singers 

Association 

4 

mailto:valdok@comcast.net


Norwegian Male Chorus of Seattle - 2006 Sangerfest Host 

Back Row: ala Bergsholm (I), Martin Lode, Hank Peterson, Don Jelliffe, 

Gary Larsen, Ken Lake, AJ. Skurdal, Dan Baines, Bob Svendsen 


4'11Row: Ralph Federspiel (I), Ron Olsen, Svein Nyhammer, Jeff Tremblay, Ciro Ribado, 

Gerhard Hippe, James Thode, Don Vadset 


yd Row: Lou Orvetz (l), Ted Ormbrek, Erling Berg, Dan Woxland, 

Alvin Blindheim, Odd Isaksen, Paul Gibbs, Russell Oberg, James Vik 


2nd Row: Harold Edwards (I), Erling Skaar, Tom Ousdale, Hans Mueller, 

Don Rye, Dale Pederson, Birger Henriksen, Duane Esperum, Howard Slausen 


Front Row: Bernt Satre (l), Harry Solheim, Ray Sperline, AlfL. Knudsen, Vada Higbee, 
G. Robert Johnston, Per Sorum, Karl K. Larsen, Chris Aaro 

President Dan Baines 

Vice President Russell Oberg 


Secretary Ken Lake 

Treasurer Bj0rn Nalum 


Financial Secretary Hans Mueller 

Directors Dr. Alf Lunder Knudsen & G. Robert Johnston 


Accompanist Vada Higbee 


5 



CUSTOM UPHOLSTERY 
QUALITY CRAFTSMANSHIP 

ESTABLISHED 1954' REMODELING & STYLING 

~ . Fa~~~:ugahYde II~I~iml 
• l'Jew Furniture Made to Order / Furniture Repair 
_i.~~ PICKUP & DELIVERY 

EXACT COST QUOTATIONS UPON INSPECTION 
Man - Fri 9 to 6 • Sat 10 to 3 5422 Ballard Ave NW 

~\\ 
i(~ Mercedes-Bem: 

Phil Smart Sr. 

vears 

Phil Smari, Inc. 
600 East Pike Street 
Seattle, WA 98122 
Tel (206) 324-5959 

1 800 SMART MB Fax. (206) 329-7653 

Colem.an Je-welers ~ 

2314 NW Market St 

(206) 784-3298 

Diamonds 

14 & 18 kt Gold 


Platinum 

Watches 


Jewelry & Watch 

Repair 


Senior Citizen Discounts 

Everyday 


\~-----------------------------/ 


•RED LION HOTEL: 
ON FIFTH AVENUE' SEATTLE 

...Welconzes the 
Pacific Coast 

Norwegian Singers 
Association 

We are pleased to host the 
2006 Sanger/est & look 
forward to sharing our 

legacy of service with you! 

Visit us online for virtual hotel tours, restaurant guides, Seattle information &more! 

6 

http:Colem.an


The Norwegian Male Chorus Helpmates of Seattle 

Front (left to right) : Hj0rdis Berg, Diane Baines, Oddny Johnston, 
Carmen Minaker, Edna Vik, Else Driflot , Rachel Lake. 

Back (left to right): Aud Nielsen, Rannveig Torgersen , TulIa Halvorsen , 
Vesla Vadset, Unn Maeland , Greta Thode, Tordis Solheim, Etta Major, Liv Skaar. 

Not present: Linda Olsen, Laura Hansen, Diana Erickson, Alma Knudsen , 
Shirle Sweum-Ribaudo, Shirley Payne, Rachel Nalum 

Life Members: Hjordis Berg, Else Driflot, Serine Gunderson, Olga Hansen, 
Alma Knudsen, Bergljot Lie, Aud Nielsen, Elva Rod\ey, Tordis Solheim. 

The Singer's Helpmates 
It has often been said that behind every successful man there stands a strong, loyal and devoted woman. This old and 
famous quotation can also be applied to the Norwegian Male Chorus of Seattle, because it was just 97 years ago in 
1909 - the year of the Alaska- Yukon Pacific Exposition which was held in Seattle on the site of our present University 
of Washington campus - that the auxiliary to the Chorus, The Singers' Helpmates was organized. 

Throughout the past 97 years the Helpmates have greatly assisted the Chorus in all its endeavors . They have under
taken many fund raising projects on their own , many of which have directly benefited the Chorus . 


Like the Chorus, many of their functions have long become traditions in the Norwegian community. The Norwegian 

Male Chorus of Seattle is very fortunate to have such a dedicated and supportive group as these wonderful ladies who 

devote so much of their time and effort to the Helpmates organization . 


7 



Tilbakeblikk ~ Looking back 

By Dr. AlfLunder Knudsen 

100 years ago ... 
In 1906 members of 8 Norwegian Male Choruses - Astoria, 

Ballard, Barlow, Everett, Portland, Seattle, Silvana and Tacoma 
- assembled for the Pacific Coast Norwegian Singers 
Association's fourth annual Sangerfest in Tacoma. 

One hundred years later some 12 West Coast choruses meet 
in Seattle for the 97 th Sangerfest. At a time when the number 
of singers seems to dwindle, it is interesting to note that an 
'additional' four choruses have found their way to the annual 
event. Of course, many choruses have folded since 1906, but 
it is encouraging that new choruses have joined the ranks of 
the PCNSA. 

In the beginning ... 
But when, where and why did the Male Chorus movement 

get started? 
Singing is found in all cultures and has been of great his

torical significance in preserving knowledge in and about early 
cultures, especially before written or literary language ap
peared. 

No mat.ter what the occasion - sad or happy, wedding or 
funeral , a political or sporting event - song and music are al

", 


OFFICERS 

VICTORIA SANGREY 
President 

DR. NINA SVINO 
Vice Presidelll 

KATHLEEN H. KNUDSEN 
Secrelary 

OSMUND KVITHAMMER 
Treasurer 

KARL JOHAN URI 
Membership Secretary 

DOUG DIXON MAILING ADDRESS· PO. Box 70408' Seattle, WA 98127 JAMES COLE 
Immediare Past President MEETINGS' LeiJ Erikson Hall' 2245 N. W. 57th Street· Seal/Ie, WA HENRY HAUGEN 

NORWEGIAN 

TRUSTEES 
WILLIAM E. BRIGHT 
0YVIND HENNINGSEN 
JOHN ELLINGBOE 
DOUG WARNE 

Best Wishes for a 

Successful Sangerfest 


8 



most as important as the ingrained cultural habit of con
suming food and drink at every celebration or social gath
ering. 

Although it is assumed that singing has been 'performed' 
since time immemorial , the question of when singing actu
ally began is neither easily nor exactly answered . 

The Norwegian musicologist Hampu s Huldt Nystr0m 
has perhaps answered the question most succinctly: 

"Few things are more elusive than a tone. Born on the 
spur of the moment, it lives while it sounds, only to dis
appear without a trace. It is therefore useless to turn to 
the archaeologists for an answer. 'Petrified ' song is at 
the most a product of our own time - the era of the pho
nograph record and the tape recorder." Little did he know 
how far modern technology has been developed the past 
few decades . 

Migrating north ... 
A wave of 'nationalism' and 'education of the masses' 

washed across Continental Europe and gradually drifted 
north. 

Norway's first university was founded September 2, 
181] , with a grant from the Dano-Norwegian King 
Frederik VI and opened its doors in Oslo in 1813. Song 
has probably always belonged among the fun loving youth 
and the new university's students were no exception. Part 
singing was us'ed relatively early, but no doubt more for 

Vikholmen 

Lighthouse "-' 


Skudenesha vn J 


Karm0Y 

... built in 1875, 


is newly-restored and 

available for rent. 


Gratulerer med sangerfesten! 
w\vw.skudenes-sjomannsforening.com 

parties and fun than for public performances. Already in 
the 1830s the student body published books with songs 
arranged in three-part harmony for use at meetings and 
festive occasions. 

One aspect of the Male Chorus Movement especially 
important in Norway, where the union with Sweden after 
18] 4 led to Norwegian efforts to establish a separate iden
tity, was the wave of patriotism that it fostered. The cel
ebration of a glorious past, pride in heritage, promotion 
of nationalism and loyalty to a free nation, were all im
portant factors during the political and cultural struggle 
which eventually led to full independence in 1905 . The 
imagined or real strength and power of the Male Chorus , 
the music of which touched off conviviality on one hand 
and revol utionary determi nation on the other, became an 
integral part of that struggle. 

"Music education" ... 
Obviously aware of events elsewhere in Europe, Nor

wegians were inspired to organize choruses in Norway. 
In 1819, an article appeared anonymously in Morgen

bladet, an Oslo newspaper, which 'sang the praise' of cho
rus singing. The paper claimed that choral singing was "the 
art whereby the Spirit is elevated , the Heart is tOLiched , the 
Body is strengthened , Mankind is ennobled, yes, the entire 

(Continues on page 58...J 

Karm0Y Club 

of Washington 

Gratulerer 
Tor Tollessen, President 

i}!C()S• nA1f 
x ~tMr~AD • ~/·rJ\N f.).~r·~D • ;"' ~ I)FN t rlJH,JN C .. ~F u:~:n +l

z 

~ LUNDE MARINE ELECTRONICS, INC, ;: 
UI 5415 - 24th Ave. N.W. 
g'" Seattle, Washington 981 07 ~ 

(206, 789-3011 S; 
-; 

WATS: 1-800-275-3820 ' FAX: (206) 782-3188 

5300 - 26th Avenue NW, Seattle WA 98107 " 
.... N(-!) ": d{)ft'tP. • S£A ~) LQT " (':')~,"H·:(,;f) .. ~; <:"E ;( 1 MCjf':A[; .. ~ ..,\;~ .-:,:., .. 

206-783-0241 

9 


http:w\vw.skudenes-sjomannsforening.com


,~~1 \~xl 
~j Swedish Cultural Center 

Best Wishes to the 

Pacific Coast Norwegian Singers 


2006 Sangerfest 

1920 Dexter Avenue North, Seattle WA 98109 


Phone: 206-283-1090 E-mail: swedishcc@gmail.com 

Fax: 206-283-2970 Website: swedishcu!turaJcenter.org 


\~---------------------------------/ 

Mark S. Shelley, D.C. , Clinic Coordinator 
E. Stephen Saunders , D.C. Wanda Lambott, P.T. 

Mickey Stern, M.D. Said Yaaqoubi, M.T. 

Nancy Hamlin, A.R.N.P. Susan Reicmuth, M.T. 


22019 Hwy. 99, Suite A, Edmonds, WA 98026 
Phone (425) 774-2411 Fax (425) 672-7065 

E-mail: olympic@olympicspine.com 
www.olympicspine.com 

NORDMANNS 
FORBUNDET 

THE NORSE 
FEDERATION 

PACIFIC NW CHAPTER 

Tillykke med 

Sangerfesten! 


President Bernice Chouery 

Vice President Linda Olsen 


Secretary Kathleen Hj¢rdis Knudsen 

Treasurer Sylvia Drugge 


Scott Peterson 

1NhYsettle 
for

Average? 

4110~ 3178~..
vs. 

Allstate Bank Nationat Average 

Allstate Bank offers a competitive l-year CD rate 
that's typically higher than the national average. A CD is 
one of the smartest ways to save. It's simple, secure and 
easy to open . Call us today to open your account with 
Allstate Bank, It couldn't be easier. 

Allstate Insurance Company ~ 
1713 NW Market Street 
Seattle WA 98107 Allstate 
Bus 206-783-2 I95/Fax 206-783-9269 BANK. 

. Annual Petcentage Yield (APY) quoted as of June 9, 2006, for a 1-year Certificate of Deposit (CD) and is effective through June 15, 2006. Minimum deposit $ t ,000. Rates are Member 
subject to change. Penalties will be imposed for early withdrawal. Deposits are FDIC insured up to $100,000 per depositor. tn certain states, the referral of CDs to Allstate Bank 
is limited by stale security laws to agents who are registered securities representatives. Contact an Allstale Agency or Allstate Bank for further information. Allstate Agencies FDI@ 
receive compensation for the referral of Allstate Bank COs, which may vary depending on the size and term of the certificates . 


•• Annual Percentage Yield (APY). National Index determined by Bankrate, Inc., N. Patm Beach. FL on June 7, 2006. ©2006 Allstate Insurance Company. 


10 

http:www.olympicspine.com
mailto:olympic@olympicspine.com
http:swedishcu!turaJcenter.org
mailto:swedishcc@gmail.com


NORWEGIAN EMBASSY 

Dear Sangerfest participant and friend of Norway, 

On behalf of the Royal Norwegian Embassy and my
self, it is a true pleasure to greet you as you participate 
in the 97th annual Sangerfest of Norwegian-American 
male choruses in the United States West Coast. 

By keeping Norwegian song traditions alive and by promoting Norwegian songs in the 
United States, you build upon the Norwegian immigration history to this country. 
From 1825 to the 1930s, an incredible 800,000 people, or one-third of the Norwegian 
population, left for America. People crossed the Atlantic in search of opportunities and 
a better life for themselves and their children. 

With your voices, I am confident that you will serve as an inspiration to a new genera
tiowof Norwegian Americans to remember their heritage while embracing new oppor
tunities. 

Ha en god Sangerfest! - May you have a happy Sangerfest! 

Yours sincerely, 

Knut Vollebxk 

Ambassador 


Advanced H~ing Systems, Inc. 

~c Ray Ault 
~HIS WA State Lie #737 

107 - 5th Ave N. #101 1-800-640-8330 
Edmonds, WA 98020 (425) 771-3886 

Fax (425) 771-5350 
234 Tyee St. Adhearsys@es.eom 
Okanogan, WA 98840 www.Advhear.eom 

_~ ALASKA 

-'- .:;RAlLBELT MARINE.,. 


Michael A. Halko 
President 

Alaska Railbelt Marine, LLC (206) 768-3545 
5615 W. Marginal Way SW (800) 473-4342 ext. 3545 
PO Box 24348 Mobile: (206) 795-7077 
Seattle, WA 98124-4348 Fax: (206) 764-5782 
mhalko@arm.lynden.com 

www.lynden.com 7beLyndenFamilyof Ccmpanies 

Innovative Mufti.Modal Transportation Solutions 

~~----------------------------------~ 


11 

http:www.lynden.com
mailto:mhalko@arm.lynden.com
www.Advhear.eom
mailto:Adhearsys@es.eom


H. Weston Foss 

Attorney At Law 

wfoss@perkinscoie .com 

@lIb jfJsliionrb 3lnte(Iritp 

Perkins I 
Coie 

LLP 
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800 

Seattle, WA 981OT-3099 

PHONE, 206-359.8413 

fAX. 206.359 .9413 

www.perkinscoie.com 

Karen J. Giarde EA 

23805 Highway 99 Suite 106 
Edmonds WA 98026-9204 

Phone: 425-771-8239 
Fax: 425-771-2103 
Email: gtstxsvc@msn.com 

Nordic Saga Tours 

is celebrating 10 years! 


We specialize in travel to: 

Norway, Sweden, Denmark, Finland, Iceland 


Estonia, Latvia, Lithuania, Poland, Russia 


Our expert staff can help with 
these & other services: 

* Competitive transatlantic airfare 

'" Self-dri ve itineraries 


*Escorted Tours 

'" Independent itineraries 


*Cruises & ferry crossings 

* Hotel accommodation 


* Car rental 

* Rail, hotel , air & bus passes 


* Heritage itineraries 

* Sports & Adventure itineraries 

* Group tours & much more' 


NORDIC 
_&SAGA 

Contact us at: 

Ph : (425) 673-4800 or (800) X48-6449 


NSTours@nordicsaga.com 

www.nordicsaga.com 


FOLLOW IN THE 

IMMIGRANTS' FOOTSTEPS 


'Rreserve 
Your 

HERITAGE 

foryour

OHILDREN 

JOIN THE 

NORDIC HERITAGE MUSEUM 

3014 NW 67TH STREET (close to the Ballard Locks) SEATTLE, WA 98u7 • 2061789-5707 

See our Web page: www.nordicmuseum.org 


12 

http:www.nordicmuseum.org
http:www.nordicsaga.com
mailto:NSTours@nordicsaga.com
mailto:gtstxsvc@msn.com
http:www.perkinscoie.com
mailto:wfoss@perkinscoie.com


NORWEGIAN CONSULATE GENERAL 

As the official Norwegian representative on the 
United States West Coast it is a pleasure for me to 
convey my best greeting s to the 97'h Annual 
Sangeljest, hosted by the Norwegian Male Chorus 
of Seattle. Mu sic is a key element in the lives of 
Norwegians and an express ion of national pride and 
identity. I am grateful to the organizers of the 
SangerJest for promoting Norwegian music and culture in the United States and for 
keeping these proud traditions alive. The Sangerfest brings together all Norwegian 
Male Choruses of the West Coast. It is a golden opportunity for everyone who en
joys Norwegian music to vi sit this great song festival. I appeal to all Norwegians 
and friends of Norway to do so. 

r !

: ' I l 
\ ! I 1 

~r 

Are-Jostein Norheim 


Consul General of Norway 


Ron Evans 
Sales 

Inc_ 

1531 W . Nickerson St. Phone: 206-264-7505 

Seattle, WA 98119 Fax 206-217-9889 

Toll Free: 888 333-4499 Home. 425-641-6100 

Email: gwpumps@earthlink.net 

WELDING, MACHINING & WOODWORK 

flshIM VESKI OwMrs 
FoVeo. / MarinE waYS. Inc. ~ 

DONALD G, LINDBLAD 
President, CEO 

FISHERMEN'S TERMINAL (206) 282-6421 
SEATTLE, WA 98119 FAX (206) 284-9094 1 

13 

mailto:gwpumps@earthlink.net


info@cep-promotions.com 

Seattle, WA 98107 

206-782-6970 -..:'6
800-543-8884 206-782-3602 FAX ~ 

www.cep-promotlons.com School Spirit Gear 


1118 NW Ballard Way 

Bridgeview Place Apartments 
1515 Northwest 52nd Street 

206.782.5421 

•• Tynes Properties L.P. 

Reidar and Linda Tynes 

Officers of L & R Tynes Inc

General Partner 


1212 NW Culbertson Dr. (206) 363-1994 
Seattle WA 98177 Fax : 206-367-4945 

14 

http:www.cep-promotlons.com
mailto:info@cep-promotions.com


[Royal C'Ylorwegian @onsulale 

It is with great pleas ure th at we welcome s ingers and 
guests to Seattle for Sangerfest 2006 . 

From my office window I can read the followin g word s 
inscribed on the Benaroya Hall [in Seattle] 

"So long as the human spirit thrives on this planer, 
music in some f orm will accompany and susta in it 

and give it expressive meaning ." 

Aaron Copeland 

A nation's culture and traditions are introduced to the rest 
of the world primarily through its art, literature and music. 

Through the efforts of the Pacific Coast Norwegian Singers Association and its many 
choruses from San Diego to Bellingham, the Norwegi an spirit through music does thrive 
on the Pacific Coast. On behalf of Norway, her people , and this consulate, I want to 
thank you all for your tireless efforts throughout the years for bringing the music of 
Norway to our area. 

The annual meeting of the choruses is a tradition that has exi sted since 1903. We 
e xtend to you all our best wi shes for a successful Sanger/est. 

Med sLlngerhilsen, 

~t!!1
Thomas A. Stang 

Consul 


ALBECO 
ADHESIVE SYSTEMS 
FOR PRODUCT ASSEMBLY 
AND PACKAGING 

MARK & AL BUNDHEIM 

(206) 523-4637 
10228 FISCHER PLACE NE (206) 523-1800 
SEATTLE, WA 98125 FAX (206) 525-6035 

RE/MAX 
Northwest Realtors 
300 NE 971h SI. 

Seattle, WA 9811 5 


Jerry & Randi Jacobs 
Rachelle Lynn 

206-528-4419 
1-800-522-5650 

www.JacobsTeam.com 

-------------------/ 

IS 


http:www.JacobsTeam.com


.... 
Marsipan Wedding Cakes, Birthday Cakes & Kransekakl'r

ti 

SCANDINAVIAN BAKERY 
8537 15th Ave N.W. 
Seattle WA 98117 

Nonvcgian Bread Baked Everyday 

Cookies and Fresh Pasrries 


Cakes Decorated for 0/1 Occasion:. 


Blanche & Gitta I.
l.Seandinavian Sisters Inc. Phone: (206) 784-6616..1 
~ ....... 

\~--------------------------------~ 


W()W!
c ra b c ompany 

TM (206) 283-3022 7J~I<~ 
dOlle '9;wowcrob.com Fnx (206) 283-3020 

Ct#' (206) 383-1540 

4039 21st Aile W Suite 4051 Seartle WA 198119 

John L. Case 
President 

MARINE & INDUSTRIAL 
1100 NW 51 st St., Seattle, WA 98107 

ph: (206) 352-8000 Fax: (206) 352-8060 
E-Mail: jcase@casemarine.com 

Cell: (206) 255-7412 

• GE Osmonics~.WOODWARD G-EA w-e:.:tfalia Separator, Inc, Marine OEM Business Partner 

16 

mailto:jcase@casemarine.com
http:9;wowcrob.com


~/v(HY.(/tjlio./7/ (J07lrU.lLoLe

KIM NESSELOUIST 

VICE CONSUL OF NORWAY 


Dear Singers and Guests, 

It is a great honor and pleasure for me to welcome all of you to 
the 97'h Annual Sanger fest. 

The Norwegian Male Chorus of Seattle is hosting this event for the 14'h time in the same 
year the chorus celebrates its own 117'h anniversary. What an incredible achievement by 
a group talented and dedicated people. 

Your promotion of song and music, this very important aspect of our Norwegian 
heritage is valuable to all of us. We are all looking forward to the great performance 
featuring the PCNSA Mass Chorus as well as Guest Artists Stan Boreson and the 
Cascadia Brass at the Grand Concert in the world renown Benaroya Hall on June 30, 
2006. 

Thank you Seattle Singers, and thank you to all of you for keeping our heritage alive. 

Lykke til. 

Med vennlig hilsen 

Kim Nesselquist 

LEWIS O. TITLAND, CPA PS 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT 


FISHERMEN'S TERMINAL 

3824 18TH AYE. W 


SEATTLE, WA 98119 


TEL: (206) 789-5433 

FAX: (206) 284-3450 


MARKET STREET PHARMACY ""\ 
Jenny Joan Mary John 

1723 NW Market 206-783-2960 
Seattle, WA 98107 (800) 729-4950 

\'----------------------------------/ 


17 



Michael Q. Harris, D.D.c). 

Olympic Medical Dental Center 

7715 24th Ave. N.W., Seattle, WA. 98J 17 


(206) 789-2555 


E-mail: mrharris50@aol.com 


H E N R K s E N 

H
. . 

s e r v Ice sin c. 
PRECISION INSTALLATION Of DOORS & HARDWARE 

;t 10759 Sand Point Way NE 
Seattle, WA 98125 

Bus : 1206) 361·7020 
-;JI Fax: 1206) 361·5023 

henriksen@comcast.net 

GREG HENRIKSEN HENRISI015CS 

Health ca re costs. Unemployment. David ). Lund 
Volat ile stock and bond markets. FinanCial AsSOCiate 

Seat\le, WAToday's economy is enough to make 206-52:3-0009 
anyone question their ability to afford a 
comfortable retirement. 
Despite all the unkn owns, you can take 
steps today to prepare for the 
retirement you wa nt. 

With knowledgeable guidance from a Samuel M. 
Thriven! Financial represenlntiv{', your Capps
financial plan Gin take advantage of Fmanciill COlhultan\ 

CA In~uran(e ID No. 
OFI 2606 

st rategies for asset growth, longevity and 
security. 

Seimle, WA 
206·523·0009 

with confidence. Ca ll your local Thrivent 
Financial representative for a free 
consultation. 

Plan to achieve your retirement dreams 

\'J Thrivent Financial for Lutherans' 
Regi1tered repre)el'ltative IOf se<:unllt:':> cfleeed IhtO\jgh Thr'veflt Inve\IOleilt Managemenl Ill'" 
625 fou rth AYe. Sootf\. MII11'lNP<»!, ~t\l 554tSo 1665, 8CQ.THRlV[ NT (800-8474836). a wnolty ~ 
sub!.idiary of TlYrr-t-nt FII'\a!\(lJl icr Lulht'faru Memlx-t NAS D Mmtbef SIPC' 

2361lH N9 ·04 200,SOJ.432 (llOOS Thriven! FlmI'lO,lJ lOllt>tllCf""1 

MULLAVEY, PROUT, GRENLEY & FOE, LLP 


2401 N. W. Sixty-fifth 

P.O. Box 70567 


Seattle, Washington 98127-0567 


(206) 789-2511 

Fax: (206) 789-4484 


\~------------------------------------------------------------------------~ 

18 

mailto:henriksen@comcast.net
mailto:mrharris50@aol.com


OFFICE OF TH E GOVERNOR 

Greetings from the Governor 

June 30, 2006 


I am delighted to extend warm greetings to all of those attending the 97th 

Annual Sangerfest - a celebration of Norwegian music and culture, hosted by 

the Norwegian Male Chorus of Seattle. 


This colorful event is a wonderful way to experience the gracious hospitality and beautiful traditions of the Nor

wegian people. It brings together people from all generations to enjoy warm fellowship, superb music~ great 

culture, and remarkably talented artists and performers. 


Programs such as these enrich us all. They bring us together in a spirit offellowship and celebration . They help us 
gain a greater understanding of, and appreciation for, the beautiful Norwegian culture. And they remind us that 
diversity is one of our state's greatest strengths. 

Please accept my best wishes for a joyful and memorable festival. Given its past successes, I am confident that the 
Norwegian Male Chorus of Seattle will remain a vital force in the Pacific Northwest for many years to come. 

Sincerely, 

Christine O. Gregoire 

Governor 


ALASKA 
CRAB 
COALITION 

3901 Leary Way NW #6 
Seattle, WA 98107 
206.547.7560 
Cell: 206.769.3474 
Fax: 206.547.0130 Ami Thomson 
E-mail: acccrabak@earthlink.net Executive Director 

Douglas A. Simpson 011100: 2.06-784·05.45 
Cell: 206-73Q.0425 
Fox: 206-J 81·01 18 

ToIl..free : 1·600·835- 59 

Co-President 

19 

http:2.06-784�05.45


Orthopedic Physician Associates 

ELMER). NORDSTROM MEDICAL TOWER 


1229 Madison Street· Suite 1600· Seattle, WA 98104 

(206) 386-2600· (800) 262 -3435 


Fax (206) 622 - 1644 


Merritt Kevin Auld, M.D. 

PROLJANCE 
Surgeons, 111<'.. r. ~. 

EASTSIDE SLiBARU BOB GRAHAM 
General Manager 

-
L~S T SI DE \U ~UR1\ @ RURlE·~e<8; HYUnDR! 
13111 NE 124lh ST ' 13 35th ST NE 16042 ),1 AVE 5 
Kirkland. WA 98034 bum. \VA 91lOO! Se.mle. IVA 98148 

42 j ·820-7330 213-813-4 700 206·242-7070 
www.rainieraulog(aup.com 

[>1ST IDE 
WII='·1;!I. 
11 803 NE 11 6th ST 
Kind. . IVA .8034 

425·820·8 93 

HENRIKSEN SERVICES, INC. 

12033-3rd Ave N W 


Seattle, Wa. 98177-4511 


(206) 362-3263 Cell (425) 772-3365 

Birger (Berg) Henriksen 

CONSULTANT 


Commercial/Residential Inspections 


Owners representative 


Schedules I Estimates I Site Meetings 


Submittals 


HENRISI015CS 

20 

http:www.rainieraulog(aup.com


June 30, 2006 

King County 
Dear Friends: 

It is with great pleasure that I welcome you to the 97th Annual Sangerfest. To those of you visiting 
from other parts of this state and country welcome to Martin Luther King, Jr. County. As you 
spend time together with friends and choral performers, I hope you will also have an opportunity 
to enjoy the natural beauty of the Puget Sound region and the genuine hospitality of our commu
nity members. 

As County Executive, I am pleased that such a wonderful event is being hosted here in the Pacific 
Northwest. Bringing together Norwegian Male Choruses from the West Coast, Sangerfest is sure 
to be a lively testament of Norwegian artistry at its best. Music and culture play important roles in 
our community, and Sangerfest is an outstanding representation of Norwegian heritage. 

I am proud of the diversity of cultures and traditions that distinguish Martin Luther King, Jr. 
County from all other counties in the state. This region celebrates diversity and respects the values 
and principles that make each of us unique and valuable. I am happy to witness the Norwegian 
community's efforts to make a lasting and positive contribution to this region as well as communi
"ties across this country. 

Again, on behalf of Martin Luther King, Jr. County, welcome to the festival! I wish you all an 
enjoyable time and continued success in the years ahead. 

Ron Sims 

King County Executive 


~ 
Kim R. Williams 
Swiol' Vice Pr",ident - Wtfllr!, Management 
Portfolio Manager 
Senior /nv",",eJlI Management Specia/iil 

999 Third Avenue. Suite 4500cltlgroup
~ 
J Seattle. WA 98104-4001 

SMITHBARNEY Tel 206 344 3541 
Tel 800 426 7127 
Fax 206 344 2490 
kim.r.williams@smithbarney.com 

Citigroup Global Markers Inc. 

\'----------------------------------/ 


Russell C. Oberg, CLTC, CLU 

Independent Insurance Broker 


specializing in 

Long-Term Health Care 


for individuals & for corporations 


www.Obergltc.com i )~y .-' 
q" ' " ,. /' , 1\ , '--, 

. " .. .~,,\ ") 
PO Box 17707 .:4i/i 

-

if'\ ' 
Seattle WA 98127 . -. . ~ \. "'" 

, ~ .! .... ~!"('I ""-

Phone: 206-362-5913 

21 

http:www.Obergltc.com
mailto:kim.r.williams@smithbarney.com


Lars & Hans Ole Matthiesen 

HIGHLAND•
REFRIGERATION 

JOHN K. DAHL 

ATIORNEY AT LAW 

4250 24th Ave. West 
Seattle WA 98199 USA 
Phone: (206) 213-0040 

Fax: (206) 213-0045 

www.highlandref.com 

9715 · 23RD AVENUE N.w. 
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98117 

206 781·8100 
FAX 206 783· 1008 

..JENSEN'S SMOKED MEAT 
AND FISH 

AU1hentic Alder Smoke By 

JENSEN'S 

...___.. OLD-FASHIONED 

SMOKEHOUSE, INC. 
Phone 206/364-5569 • Fax 206/364-0880 


10520 Greenwood Avenue N • Seattle, WA 98133 


"We Gladly Smoke and Vac-Pac Your Salmon" 

"WHERE THERE'S SMOKE, THERE'S FLAVOR!" 

The Lode Company 
Martin Lode 

15632 Larch Way 
Lynnwood, WA 98087 
206-399-0956phone 

425-743-5840 fax 

Best wishes for a successful 
Sangerfest 2006 

Martin & Carol Lode 

22 

http:www.highlandref.com


OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 


June 30, 2006 

Greetings! 

As Mayor of the City of Seattle, it is my honor to welcome you to the 97th Annual Sangerfest. 
The Norwegian Male Chorus of Seattle and the Pacific Coast Norwegian Singers Association are 
hosting this musical festival that brings fine talent and proud tradition together in this celebration 
of Norwegian music. 

The City of Seattle is fortunate to be a place where a rich variety of cultures are welcomed and 
this diversity is celebrated . Music is a cultural link that helps to preserve and express the history, 
language, tradition and pride of many of the world's peoples. I applaud your effort to promote the 
music of Norway and hope that you enjoy performing your Grand Concert in our Benaroya Hall. 

Seattle is honored to have you as our guest. I encourage you to explore the Emerald City and all 
tbat we have to offer. The sparkling waters , magnificent peaks, and vibrant downtown promise a 
truly breathtaking experience. 

Congratulations and best wishes on a successful Sangerfest! 

Greg Nichols 
Mayor of Seattle 

Robert Loe & 
Assoeiates CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTAN TS 

Robert B. Loe, (FE, CPA 

ro bert @loecpa .com 

LLOYD BUI LDING /S UITE 1018 
603 STEWART STREET 

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101 

P 206 292 1747/ F 206 682 5241 

www.loecpa .co m 

<ID .. ~ IB~tBZ4nlm QInnzt.. J"fnt.. 
~esillel1tilll @1l1111frudioll 

17721 North Road, Bothell, WA 98012 (425) 743-9228 
LlC. #: OABERC'1928M 

Fax (425) 743-3968 
Cell (206) 226-1462 

c9.h s!l. !7it!/?5'4/lobn 

\'----------------------------------/ 

23 

http:www.loecpa.com


Phone (206) 783-5133 Toll Free (800) 417-8581 
Fax (206) 783-1644 E-maillaHertyrx@pstbbs.com 

Lafferty's Pharmacy 
5312 17th Ave. N.W. 
Seattle, WA 98107 

Barry Lafferty, RPh. Delivery 

I
DR. DAVID W. BETTS 


OPTO:o.1ETR.IC PHYSICL,,-'" 


MOUNTLAKE TERRACE EYE CARE 

FRAMES· CONTACTS· ExAJ.1$ 

2)104 57TH AVENt;t: WEST 
MOUNTL\Kf. TERRAC~ 
WASIIINGTON, 98043 

425.778.0133 

CarlsonWagonlit ~. 

Your experience begins with ours.

~ Business or Leisure Travel

f ..II.-r~t - Airfare, Hotels, Car Rentals 

~ ,., : ~:~::m' 
For all your 'fravel needs call 


EI1ie Swinney at 

(206) 542-8201 or 800-726-2501 


elliesOcwtlynn.com 

16300 Aurora Avenue N. 


Shoreline, WA 98133 


•• cea • .... ~ •••• 

e.,ao ••••• a ••• G 


____.._...._e. 800& QI & e4ill «1\18. eo 


~-----------------------------/ 

5-/~ 
EIA 
SYSTEMS ENGINEERING INC. 


3824 Aurora Avenue North 
Seattle Wash ington 981031 

206/633-4972 FAX: (206) 632-7920 

Jim Nash 
FACTORY AUTHORIZED SALES AND SERVICE 

REXJUTH 

(WABCO) 

E'.:.1·N 

Clutches 

\~--------------------------------------------------------------~ 

24 

http:elliesOcwtlynn.com
http:OPTO:o.1ETR.IC
mailto:E-maillaHertyrx@pstbbs.com


Svino Enterprises Inc. 

Nyhammer Enterprises Inc. 


2S 




O'>~'b~· Scandinavian 
~~ Language Institute 

Nordic Heritage Museum 

3014 NW 67'" St, Seattle WA 98117 


Norwegian, Danish and Swedish classes offered 
in Seattle, Edmonds and Whidbey Island locations 
All levels - All ages - Daytime and evening meetings, summer 
conversation classes 

• 	 Staff: Ed Egerdahl - Director, Kristina Strombo and linda Jeffries 
We offer professional translation services and private tutoring. 

Contact Ed Egerdahl at 425-771-5203 
or email: <scandina@verizon.net> 


or see web site: www.cmc.netl-scandina 


12055 - J5th Avenue NE 
Seattle, WA 98 J25 

(206) 782-7406 
24 hr. pager: 

(206) 977-2193 
"Jeg snakker norsk!" 

For dedicated professional Service 

Please call me for your Real Estate needs 


a~f'ROIITIEJI
BAliKMfMBUFrXC 

((The High Touch Bank)} 

Over 40 locations 

throughout Clallam, Jefferson, King, Kitsap, Pierce, 


Skagit, Snohomish, &Whatcom Counties 


Joe Dydasco 
Sales Manager 

16 FloScan I n~trulll nl . Inc. 
Fe, : ~06 . 523.4 )61 1016N BlakeleySt. 

ema il: j , fl. C n ttle, WA 81 5 

Web: ww.f1 os n. om USA 

T I: 2 

26 

www.cmc.netl-scandina
mailto:scandina@verizon.net


Best Wishes 

fora 


Successful Sanqerfest! 


Thankvou 

for the manv vears 


ofenjovment, comradership, 

song and good times. 


Xav Sperline 


\~----------------------------~ 

Global Biodiesel 
thepowerisyours 

Michael W. McGowan 
Managing Member 


111 N. Higgins Ave., Suite 400 

Missoula, MT 59802 


Phone (406)523-3888 

Fax (406) 523-3887 


E-mail: mcgowan@dcmltd.com 

Web Site: www.globalbiodiesel.net 


Open Wed. - Sun. 
fromSpm 

Dally Themed Buffet 
from 11am 

Contemporary Cuisine 
from the Far East 
Opening in August 

SpecIally undwiches 
and a variety of 
desserts 

Your Favorite 
Drinks & live 
EntertaInment 

Your Favorite 
Specialty Drinks 

!ef Uve Concerts. 
Special Events 
& Banquets 

2 Treatment Rooms 
Serenity Room 
Whlrtpool 
Sauna 

SIX STORY, FIRST ClASS HOTEL OPENING IN AUGUSTI 

27 

http:www.globalbiodiesel.net
mailto:mcgowan@dcmltd.com


- - - - - --

CARSTAR: 
- Quality COllision Service 

COLLISION CLINIC CARSTAR 
22327 Highway 99 
Edmonds, WA 98026 

Bruce Lingle 
Owner/Damage Analyst 

425.775.0333 PH 877775.0332 TOLL FREE 
425.775.9771 FAX 206.799.1667 CELL 1.800.CARSTAR 
E-mail: bruce@collisionclinicinc.com www.collisionclinicinc.com 

\~--------------------------------~ 

Mike Evensen 
Owner 

Better Meat Inc. 
206-783-0570 • 206-783-8987 

Fax: 206-783-2364 

Wholesale and Retail • Boats 

305 N.W. 82nd Street ___ 
Seattle, WA 98117 

Pacific Fishermen, Inc. 
Professional Ship and Yacht Repair Since 1946 


Two Marine Railways and Lift Dock to 160 ft. x 600 tons 


Doug Dixon, General Manager 

Telephone: 206-784-2562 5351 24th Ave NW 
Fax: 206-784-1986 Seattle, WA 98107 
info@pacificfishermen.com www.pacificfishermen.com 

pFI MARINA~ ELECTRIC I 
PACIFIC FISHERMEN SHIPYARD 

........................................................ 

Seattle 206-783-6800 Dutch Harbor 907-581-1498 

Jim Kaldestad, General Manager 

Congratulations 
from Sandra and Duane Clocksin 

of 

S.L. Larsen Construction 
Specializing in 


Commercial &Warehouse 

Construction & Leasing 


425-744-1994 

\~--------------------------------~ 

Congratulations 
Norwegian Male Chorus 

ofSeattle 

Einar Johanson Insulation & Glass, Inc. 

Energy Efficient Windows 


and Insulation for the Home 

922 N 128th St, Seattle WA 98133 


206-362-3424 


\~--------------------------------~ 

the 

dining experience! 

• Locally ownded & operated for 50+ years 

• 	 Prime Rib, Steak & Seafood 

• 	 Dinner from 4:00 daily 

• 	 Early Bird Specials from 4 to 6 pm 

• 	 Lunch Mon. - Fri. 11 :30 - 4 

• Large Booths, Warm Family Atmosphere 

• 	 Smoke Free Dining Room 

• 	 Entertainment in Lounge Fri . & Sat. 

Evenings 


• 	 Two Comfortable , Private Rooms for 

Groups up to 70 people 


2030 Riverside Drive • Mount Vernon 
(360) 424-7171 

28 

http:www.pacificfishermen.com
mailto:info@pacificfishermen.com
http:www.collisionclinicinc.com
mailto:bruce@collisionclinicinc.com


:&1 
::I. :IE. ::I. 
11lf.' Weekly Norwegitlll-AmericclII Newspaper With Nation- Wide Coverage! 

5420B Barnes Avenue NW .:. PO Box 70408 .:. Seattle WA 98127 
206-784-4617 VOICE .:. 206-784-4856 FAX .:. wstrviking@aol.com 

Visit our website at: www.WesternViking.com 
- Home of Sangerspalten 

...the oldest Norwegian newspaper 
... composIng 

.a~tngton ~osten, 

)ge(orab-~osten, 

VedArnen, 
.mtnneapoIts llCtbenbe, 

Minnesota Posten 
Norr0naand 
~kanbtnaben 

Subscribe to the WESTERN VU(JNG Today! 

Give Someone Special Something Special 
AGih Subscription to the WESTERN V,K,NG 

Advertise your upcoming 
events in the WESTERN V,K,NG 

in America 
extends 
Best Wishes 
for a 
Successful 
Sangerfest. 

Sing! Sing! Sing! 

29 

http:www.WesternViking.com
mailto:wstrviking@aol.com


••• 

Congratulations 
on your 

97fh Sanger/est 

Department of 
Scandinavian Studies 

University of Washington 

Box 353420 


Seattle, WA 98195-3420 

Telephone (206) 543-0645 


Fax (206) 685-9173 

http://w.eber. u. washington.edu/-scand/ 


13est Wishes 

for a 


Successful 

Sangerfest 


Thomas & nancy 

Stang 


~~-------------------------------/ 


Dr. Alf Lunder Knudsen. 

Knight. Royal Norwegian Order of Merit 


Tusen takk Mr. Knudsen ... 
Dear Dr. Knudsen. 

Thank you for the impact you've had on our lives through 

your love of music. The memories of Ballard Youth Band 

tours. Ethnic Song Festivals. Scandinavian Night concerts . 

performances at retirement homes . and all the other con

certs will never be forgotten. 

Songs such as "Gammel norsk jcegermarsj." "Karton 40." 
and "Norge i r0dt, hvitt og blatt" continue to play even 

today in the minds ofyour young-at-heart' IJih of May 
Parade marchers. You have touched our lives in immeasur

able ways - the appreciation of which cannot be expressed 

with mere words. 

With sincere gratitude. 


The countless students and musicians 


who have performed under your baton through the decades 


og gratulerer med Sanger/esten! 

30 

http:washington.edu
http://w.eber


·"~""............_r 
.,. 

Alaska Airlines is proud to support the performing arts. 

alaskaair.com 1.800.ALASKAAIR 

31 

http:alaskaair.com


Cascadia Brass 

Cascadia Brass has performed in concert and at special events in Washington, Oregon and Idaho since 
1995. Their programs explore a wide range of musical styles, from Baroque to Broadway. The concerts 
of Cascadia Brass recall the enduring qualities of great composers in a joyful atmosphere. They are 

thrilled to collaborate with the Norwe
gian Male Chorus in this June 30 
concert at Benaroya Hall. 

Cascadia Brass members have per
formed with the Seattle Symphony, 
Seattle Opera, Pacific Northwest 
Ballet, Northwest Sinfonietta, 51h 

Avenue and Paramount Theatres, 
Boston Symphony, Boston Pops Espla
nade Orchestra, Munich Philhar
monic, Wurzberg Philharmqnic, and 
the Salzburg Mozarteum Orchestra. 

The players are: David Cole and 
Robert Gale, trumpet; Cynthia 
Jefferson, French horn; Stanley Jeffs, 
trombone; and Edgar Phillips, tuba. 

Stan Boreson tickles the funny bone 
Stan Boreson, "King of Scandinavian Humor" and veteran Northwest 
entertainer is celebrating his 55'" year in show business this year. A native 
of Everett, WA, Stan g raduated from the University of Washington and a 
successful entertainer from the onset. He appeared for 18 years on several 
Seattle Television Shows including his longest running and most successful 
"Kings Klubhouse." The success of the show won him many honors including 
the Dell Publishing Company's National "Children's Entertainer Award." 

Along with his accordion and "Songs His Uncle Torvald Taught Him", Stan 
tickles the funny bone of audiences of all ages wherever he appears. On a 
dare, he began doing Scandinavian Dialect Songs by transforming popular 
American Songs into humorous Norwegian and Swedish renditions. He has 
made numerous recordings and currently has 15 cassettes, 1 Z CD's and Z 
Videos of his Klubhouse Shows on the market. 

His latest album is entitled, "Laughing It Up With Stan Boreson". Included 
in this album are such gems as, "I Lobster But Never Flounder", "Cell Phone 
Yakitty Yak" and "Rusty Chevrolet". However, audiences remember him 
best for his Christmas Songs which are now featured on two cassettes and 
CD's, "Stan Boreson Fractures Christmas" and "Aye Yust Go Nuts At Christmas". 

Although Stan likes being at home with his family, he still enjoys traveling and performing at fes tivals and celebrations 
throughout the United States, Canada and Europe. Some of his more memorable appearances have been the Norsk H0stfest 
in Minot, ND, Scandinavian/American Night in East Meadow, NY, Little Norway Festival in Petersburg, AK and for the late 
King Olav V of Norway (at his request) . Stan is also was recently decorated by Norway's current monarch HM King Harald 
V with the SI. Olav Medal. 

When he is not performing, Stan and his wife Barbara conduct tours throughout the United States, Canada and Europe. 

32 



Dr. Alf Lunder Knudsen 
Director-in-Chief 

G. Robert Johnston 
Asst. Director-in-Chief 

Dr. Jeffrey Highland 
Accompanist 

Mrs. Vada Higbee 
Accompanist 

Peter F BlItler 

Soloist 


A.J. Skurdal 

Soloist 


Ron Olsen 

President 


Mark Agerter 

Vice President 


Claire Egtvedt 

Secretary 


Ed Crosby 

Treasurer 


Erling Skaar 
Washington Trustee 

Bob Flugum 
Oregon Trustee 

PhilOverlund 

California Trustee 


Dick Dale 

Marshal 


33 



Program Notes 
by Dr. Alf Lunder Knudsen 

I midnattsolen ... In the Midnight Sun 
Out there stands fiery-red a flaming wheel, blazing on the sea toward 
land. It swarms with birds ]rom hidden crevices and under the sea runs 
along tlze shore. The rustle ofwings, now they land, -look, birds on the 
cliffs like snow. Midnight sun! Rookery sleeps. Vlsions. Midnight slln! 

Medley from Gluntarne 
Gunnar Wennerberg (1817 -190 I) Swedish composer, lyricist and 
politician wrote "Gluntarne" a collection of 30 duets for baritone 
and bass describing student life, party and song traditions of the 
I 840s at the University ofUppsala. The three duets included here 
are: En nu'1nskensnau pa slOl1sbacken (A Moonlit Night on the Pal
ace Hill); Huruledes numen intreseserar sig jOr Glunten och 
Magistern (How the Student and the Professor take an Interest in 
the Moon); Examens-sexa pa Eklundshof (Final's Dinner at 
Eklundshoj). The piano part in the latter brings to life a most beau
tiful "audio-painting" in the accompaniment. 

Skomvmr-valsen ... The Skomvmr Waltz 
Sea shanty' about the old schooner "Skomvcer" written by Norwe
gian radionv personality Erik Bye set to music by BjameAmdahl, 
arranged by renowned choral director Dag Christoffersen. 
The sail ship was named "Skomvrer" from Porsgrunn, Pull the 
topsail my boys heave hoI It sings in the shroud and stay again, 
Pull the topsail my boys heave hoI For ten thousand salty miles she 
has plowed, A11fl the back of many a sailor she has bent, And high 
we've lived and much we've endured, Pull the topsail my boys heave 
ho' Hear the ship s bell s ring! _.. Once upon a time' ... Let s cast 
01lto the old song: The world is small when the wind is good, Pull 
the topsail my boys heave hoI 

Hil dig, Norge ... Hail to you, Norway 
The lyrics for this patriotic song are by Per Sivle (1857-1904) and 
music by Rudolph Magnus Forwald (1869-1936). 
We hail you, Norway, our land, our fatherland. Your glory is ours, 
your virtue our sons ' forever. By word and by deed you shall be 
honored among councils ofnations. We hail you, Norway. 

Sangerpolka ... Singer's Polka 
Rudolph Hagbarth MlZIller director of the NMC of Seattle (Nord
mcendenes Sang/orening) 1906-35 wrote this "stately polka" in 
old European style and labeled it as "Muntrasjons stykkel Amuse
ment piece" dedicated to the Seattle chorus_ The polka's popu
larity has increased over the years - and so has the tempo! 
Come my love;follow me_ Listen to the polka beat. Twirled around 
by the magic tune we float on 'wings ofmusic '. _. How lovely to fly 
away so gallantly with rosy cheeks as we spin about, that's how I 
want to dance all life long ... Have you heard that Loue loves me? 
Hence I kick the ceiling and run nearly wild. We will dance together 
you and I, when we sing joyfully, the heart dances in my chest. 

Vackra sky ... Beautiful Cloud 
Swedish composerc.A. Brolen set the tune to Carl Snoilsky's (1841
1903) text 
Beautiful cloud, which fleets across the wide blue sky, Where , 1 
ask, where are you going to get rest and quiet? Will YOIl beautiful 
mirage of the heavens disappear? Will nothing of your beauty 
remain? Beautiful cloud! Beautiful cloud! 

Vikingsenner ... Sons of Vikings 
A romantic salute to old Nonvay who, despite her old age, stands 
proudly on the Dovre Mountain and proclaims the greatness of 
her Viking sons. "God will bless our filial love and old Norway 
unwavering shall stand. " 
The late Seattle Norwegian Male Chorus director and former Di
rector-in-Chief (1916-34), Norwegian immigrant Rudolph MlZIller 
composed the melody to his fellow countryman and lyricist Lyder 
Sagen's poem. MlZIller dedicated the song to the Pacific Coast Nor
wegian Singers Association. 

Varde ... The Beacon 
Norwegian King Haakon the Good (919-961) ordered beacons 
built atop mountain peaks throughout the land . Per Sivle's (1857
1904) poem refers to the age-old custom of lighting the beacons 
to signal people of an approaching enemy. In a matter of days the 
entire country - Norway's 12,400-mile coastline from south to 
north - could thus be alerted. However, an active participant in 
Norway's national revival movement Sivle applies the historic 
events to his 'present-day' Norway with a premonition of what 
was to come, leading up to the 1905 peaceful separation from 
Sweden after a 91-year union and nearly 500 years of foreign rule 
of the nation. The poem describes the husband awakened by bang
ing on the door. "Whats up?" "Tis time to go - the beacon is 
burning on the mountain top " ... and every man knew at that 
moment that now war had hit the land ... They gathered together 
from place to place, followed the leader and the foe got a taste of 
what burning the beacon meant . .. The solo is a prayer-like wish 
hoping that the country never be caught off guard without bea
cons ready to bum, but should that happen Sivle knew that the 
flame would still bum in the hearts of Norway's sons. Johannes 
Haarklou's (1847 -1925) exciting musical score made this one of 
the most favored songs in the Norwegian male chorus repertoire. 

Landkjenning ... Land Sighting 
B jlZlmstjeme B j¢mson 's (1832-1910) collaboration with Edvard 
Grieg (1843-1907) was to include an opera, Olav Trygvason, the 
Viking King; however, when Grieg started composing the music to 
Henrik Ibsen's Peer Gynt. a 16 year break developed between 
BjlZlmson and the composer. The opera was never completed, but 
Landkjenning still remains alive. The original score calls for Male 
Chorus, Baritone Soloist, Brass Band and Organ. May 17, 1872 
was a memorable day as the world premier of Landkjenning took 
place at the Akershus Fortress in Oslo. The occasion was a 
fundraising bazaar held for the restoration of the Nidaros Cathedral 
in Trondheirn. BjlZlmson had written the poem for this occasion bas
ing his text on Snorre Sturlason's account of Olav Trygvason 's plan 
to build a church in Nidaros - the medieval name for Trondheim
upon his return to Norway in AD 995. Young Olav had become a 
Christian in England and wanted to bring Christianity to Norway. 
In his solo Olav expresses his faith in the Almighty and his men 
reiterate his prayer in a rousing grand finale. Norwegian composer 
Ragnar SlZIderiind and lyricist Knut Moe have completed the opera, 
Olav Trygvason to the tune of NOK 11 million. The opening num
ber of the opera is Landkjenning. The world premiere of the opera 
took place in GrieghaUen September 26,2000 in Bergen, Norway. 

~~-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~ 

34 



Grand Concert Program 

Dr. Alf Lunder Knudsen, Director-in-Chief • G. Robert Johnston, Assistant Director-in-Chief 

Dr. Jeffrey Highland • Vada Higbee, Piano Accompanists 


Peter F. Butler Jr. • A. J. Skurdal, Soloists 


Processional"" Cascadia Brass 

National Anthems 

Sanger/est Grand Chorus 

Dr. Alf Lunder Knudsen, Director 


Let There Be Music ........................................................... Marjorie Elliott / Frances Williams 

I midnattsolen .......................................................................................... Sture Odd / Alf Wold 

Dear Land of Home ............................................ VA. Koskenniemi /1. Sibelius / arr Manney 

Medley from "GIuntarne" .......................................................................... Gunnar Wennerberg 


Peter F Butler Jr. & G. Robert Johnston, Soloists 

Skomvrer-valsen ........................................ Erik Bye / Bjarne Amdahl / arr. Dag Kristoffersen 


Stan Boreson 
"Stan's Scandinavian Smorgasbord" 

Sanger/est Grand Chorus 

G. Robert Johnston, Director 


Hil dig, Norge .................................................................................... Per Sivle / R.M. Forwald 

It's a Grand Night for Singing ................ Oscar Hammerstein / Richard Rodgers / arr Stickles 

Sangerpolka ..................................................................................................... Rudolph Mlilller 

Vackra sky ............................................................................................ S noilsky / C. A. B rolen 

Whup! Jamboree ................................................... Irish Sea Shanty / arr. A. Parker & R. Shaw 


Cascadia Brass 
"Bach to Bernstein in Brass ... ala carte" 

Sanger/est Grand Chorus 

Dr. Alf Lunder Knudsen, Director 


Vikingslilnner ............................................................................. Lyder Sagen / Rudolph Mlillier 

Let There Be Peace On Earth ............................. Jill Jackson & Sy Miller / arr. John Brimhall 

Yarde .......................................................................................... Per Sivle / Johannes Haarklou 


A. 1. Skurdal, Soloist 


River in Judea ................................................ Linda Marcus / Jack Feldman / arr John Leavitt 

Landkjending ................................................................. B jlilrnstjerne B jlilrnson / Edyard Grieg 


Peter F Butler Jr., Soloist 

35 



THE NORWEGIAN MALE CHORUS OF SEATTLE 

GRATEFULLY ACKNOWLEDGES THE GENEROSITY OF THE FOLLOWING 

1Balla1rd Fi1fst Luthe1fan (9hU 1fCh , Seattle .:. ]{Jete1f F. 1Butle1f .:. elRo1fnes St1fessless 

Lau1fa eli:zabeth Hanson .:. Vada Higbee .:. cJ)1f Jeff Highland .:. IKeit 


1Richa1fd JOhnson .:. f3. 1Robe1ft J olilnston .:. Kathleen Hj01fdis Knudsen 

nath1fUP (9onst1fuction .:. n01fdic Saga 70u1fs .:. OU1f Savio1fs Lutllle1fan (9hU1fCh, eve1fett 


Hank & <Do1fotlIlY ]{Jete1fson .:. Lany & Judi ]{Jete1fson .:. it.}. S ku1fdal 


SPECIAL GREETINGS FROM SINGERS, WIVES AND FRIENDS 

Chris &- liv A,",ro 
Al,",sl(,", OCC,",l1 Sc,",foo~ 
D,",l1 &- Di,",l1C D,",il1CS 
Erlil1g &- Hi~rNs Dcrg 
Kristi,",l1 Dcrg 
01,", &- Asl,",Mg Dcrgsholm 
Al Dlil1~heim 
W'"'1t &- JC,",l1cttc Dr,",,",floN 
St,",,",lc &- Gro Drckk,",,", 
Alcxis. Dcrnicc &- f ,",ri~ Chol-fcr\1 
Dob D,",hl II 
H,",l &- M,",xi E~w,",r~s 
Di,",l1,", Ericksol1 
DM,",l1C EspcrMm 
R,",lph fc~crspic1 &- TrM~li DMrtosck 
Thorc &- M'"'rioric fossMm 
C,",rl &- 111gri~ f'1l1bo 
CMrtis. lis,", &- Jeff G,",l1Ml1g 
P,",MI &- M,",rilcc Gibbs 
Dj~rn &- SMS,",l1 Gi~lmcsli 
Kim &- Ett'"' Grol1vol~ 
How,",r~ H,",l1scl1 &- Grctc 
Dirgcr &- M,",ril'1l1 HCl1rikscl1 

V '"'~'"' Higbcc 
Gcrh,",r~ Hippc 
Gcr,",l~ &- R,",l1~i J,",cobs 
Christc &- H,",rol~ J,",cobscl1 
lorcl1 &- Shcil,", J,",l1g,",,",r~ 
DOMg &- lMC'1 D,",l(cr Johl1sol1 
Dob &- O~~l1li Jo"1l1stOl1 
Norm,",l1 1<jcsbM 
AIm,", &- Alf l. Kl1M~SCl1 
Chloc. SMSie &- Alf l. Kl1M~SCl1. Jr. 
K'"'thlccl1 Hi~r~is 1{l1M~SCl1 
KCl1 &- R,",chc1l,",kc 
G'"'r\1 l,",rscl1 &- GM~rMl1 Vtc 

Ol,",v &- MOl1ic,", l,",xo 
H,",l1S &- M'"'r\1 MMcllcr 

S,",l1~cr. R,",chcl &- Dj~rn N",lMm 
Svcil1 &- Ev,", N'1h,",mmcr 
DMW'"'lil1C &- Elv,", O,",kcs 

RMSS &- Arlcl1c Obcrg 
lois &- K,",rl Olscl1 

ROl1 &- lil1~,", Olscl1 
lOM Or,",vctz &- Virgil1i,", Wiggil1S 

T c~ 0n+1brck 
T om Ol-fs~,",lc &- C'"'thlccl1 Did(c'1 

D,",lc M. Pc~crsol1 
Rick &- N,",l1c'1 Pcrkil1s 

H,",l1k &- Doroth'1 Pctcrsol1 
l,",~ &- JM~i Pctcrsol1 
(iro &- Shirlc Rib,",M~o 

DOl1 &- Al1l1cttc R'1c 
K,",'1 S'"''"'tvcN &- f,",mi1'1 

Dcrnt S'"'trc 
liv &- Erlil1g Sk,",,",r 

How,",r~ Sl,",Msol1 &- Tr,",cli Hcric 
H,",~ &- T or~is Solhcim 

KCl1 &- M'"'r\1 Solhcim 
l,",~ &- N,",l1c'1 Solheim 

Pcr &- K,",rl,", SOrMm 
Stcvc Spil1l1c'1 

Al1l1C M,",ric fro~cscl1 Steil1cr 
l,",rs Steil1l1CS 

Robcrt SVCl1~SCl1 
Ellie Swil1l1c'1 

JM~ith Tjoscvig 
Joffrc &- M'"'rioric Trcmbl,",'1 

DOl1 &- V csl,", V ,",~sct 
Jim &- E~l1,", Vik 
Wiggcl1 &- SOl1S 

D,",l1 &- Kirstcl1 W oxl,",l1~ 

\'-------------------------------------------------------------------------~ 


36 



37 



LEIREN 

& Associates 

Licensed M o rtg age Brokers 

Personalized Service 

Lowest Fixed or Adjustable Rates 

Call Ingunn B. Leiren 

425-822-2380 

Fax 425-822-5638 

135 Lake Street S, Suite 257 

Kirkland Wa 98033 

SALMON BAY SAND & GRAVEL CO. 
5228 SHILSHOLE AVE. N.w. • SEATILE, WA 981 07-0497 

P.O. BOX 70497. SEATILE, WA 98127-0497 

Since 7907 

Phone: 206-784-1234. Fax: 206-781-0984 

'o--------~j 

P.O. Box 70884 (206) 784-0313 

Sea ttle. WA 9 8127 Fax (206) 784·9377 


Commercial & Re5idential 
DebriS Removal 

Phil Whiley W'NW.HappyHauler.com 

STANLEY ENTRY 
ST CONTR REG # ANDERDC101BT DOORS 

servin Kin & Snohomish Counties Since 1952 
RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL SALES & SERVICE 

• Ill'OK[·: . 'PIU"I; CS 
• l,\l{]-O[ L f. I "C u.) t: [) 
• \\ ~: Em·] ' E U \ (·: I'IEl T 

\\'( "l.~ lI' IJO [( 

~ WWW al1dersonsdoor com I -=.""''"'"'' 
VIS Il OUR SEATTLE SHOWROOM' 12714 AURORA AVE ,;,::N .. SeAn le:....::=:;:;;;:;;;;;:::~~ 

38 

http:W'NW.HappyHauler.com


Norwegian Singing Society of San Francisco 


Our immigrant forefathers brought their love of 
song on the long voyage from Norway to the 
shores of America. This spirit is still with us today. 

Director: Diane Reiner President: Herleiv Storseter SectyrTreas: Mark Mathisen 

39 



Telephone 206.284.7871 
Facsimile 206.284.9810 

Jan Egil Foss 
President 

cellular 206.660.4060 
4241 23rd Avenue West home phone 425.485.8872 
Seattle, Washington 98199 home fax 425.486.1350 
USA foss@rena-international.com 

CONSTRUCTION SPECIALTIES, LLC 
17508 - 71st Ave W 

Edmonds, WA 98026
For remodel &< 

Lie# CONSTSL956RL 
'.' . " ......... installation of: ~ fine products in 

. 
:",;'" , _::,< your home or Milynn Wetzel 

"'-:-- ,. ::: office 425-387-0068 ~ 
Best wishes l=OR a s[JcceSSl=[JL SaogeRl=est! 

Towing & Salvage 

2309 North Northlake Way John Dunato 
Seattle, WA 98103 Phone: 206-547-7852 
wwwdunato.com Emergency: 206-730-7227 

OND 
MARINE CONSIGNMENT STORES 

Patricia Segulja-Lau 

General Manager 

patti@dunato.com 


FREMONT SHILSHOLE 

3601 Greenwood Ave North 6303 Seaview Ave NW 

Seattle. WA 98103 Seattle. WA 98107 

2066324371 2067842002 

www. secondwave.cc www.secondwave.ccJshilshole 


ALEUTIAN SPRAY FISHERIES, INC. 

5470 Shilshole Avenue NW Suite 300, Seattle WA 98107 

Phone (206)784-5000 

Best wishes for a successful Sangerfest 

40 

www.secondwave.ccJshilshole
http:www.secondwave.cc
mailto:patti@dunato.com
http:wwwdunato.com
mailto:foss@rena-international.com


Normanna Glee Club of Oakland 


Dick Meyer, Director 

BEST WISHES 
FORA 

GOOD SANGERFEST 

NORMANNA 
GLEE CLUB 

Howard Hanse n, President 

A Tradition of Singing 

Since 1923 

41 



RICHARD L. PROUT 

ATTORNEY-AT-LAW 

MULLAVEY, PROUT, GRENLEY & FOE, LLP 

2401 N.W. SIXTY-FIFTH 
P.O. BOX 70567 

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98127·0567 
(206) 789-25 11 

FAX: (206) 789 ·4484 
rprout@ballardJawyers.com 

Put Our 

Print 
Shop 
on Your 

Desktop 

Go to www.pelicanprinters.com 
and download our PDF2U driver. 

Then you can send your next job 
to us as easily as to your desktop 
printer. And just for giving it a try. 
you get 10% off on your first order! 

~ Pelican Press 
520115th NW in Ballard 
Call us! 206.789.4313 

\~---------------------------------/ 


/ihfCkD/~ 


"Cars cost less at Chuck Olson's" 
New Chevrolet 

New Kia cars and trucks 
Service of all makes 

(Free shuttle service) 

GM and Kia parts 
(We deliver) 

Detail Department 

ChuckOlsonChev.com 


206-546-4171 
17037 Aurora Ave N. Shoreline 

Seattle's Swedest Dealer! 

\~--------------------------------~ 

Beste ¢nsker fra deres venner 
ved Harley Marine Services! 

Harley Marine Services, Inc. is one of the leading providers of 

marine transportation services on the West Coast of the United 

States, including the transportation and storage of petroleum 

products, ship assist and escort, and the transportation of 

general cargo. Harley Marine is the parent company of six 

marine services businesses and a bulk liquids tenninal business 

that provides accounting, administrative, human resources services, and operating oversight to the 

subsidiary companies. 

Harley Marine Services, Inc. 

910 SW Spokane Street, Seattle, WA 98134 


T de. (206) 628-0051 Fax (206) 628-0293 

Toll Free (888) 628-0051 

www.harleymarine.com 


42 

http:www.harleymarine.com
http:ChuckOlsonChev.com
http:www.pelicanprinters.com
mailto:rprout@ballardJawyers.com


Nordisk Sangkor of Sacramento 


3210 - 16th Avenue West· Seattle. Washington 98119 
Ph: (206) 285-2511 Fax: (206) 285-4646 

www.academypress.com 

Sangerhdsen fra 


Nordisk Sangkor of Sacramento 


Walter Braafladt, Director 

Jeanette Braafladt, Accompanist 


Gary Olsen, President 

Rolf Owre, Treasurer 


Daniel Peter 
Sanding 
Installation 

206.229.5465 
Refinishing Residential 
Repairs Commercial 

Bonded' Insured 1641 NE 12th St. 
Lic# Bellefs964DE Bellevue, WA 98008 

Custom Stain & Design 

43 

http:www.academypress.com


Trident Seafoods has been servin~ the finest restaurants for ®Trident 
over aquarter century, Now our ~ourmet seafood products _ a SEAFOODS 

are avaible to take home, Available locally at Ha~~en - Us :: 
Foods, Top Foods, QFC, Costco and other fine retailers, For aDelicious Seafood Experience 

www.TridentSeafoods.com 

44 

http:www.TridentSeafoods.com


The Eugene Norsemen 


The Norsemen 


Director - Ed Amundson 


45 



Jensen Maritime Consultants/Inc. ~~~~~ 

Yngve (John) Hveding, P.E. 
Chief Marine Engineer 

200 West Mercer Street. Su~e 501 
Seattle. WA 98119 
Tel: (206) 284-1274 
Fax: (206) 284-2556 
E-mail: jhveding@jensenmar~ime .com 

PhllStone 
Partner 

250 NW 39th Street, Suite 3 
Seattle, WA 98107 
~1377 

2Q6.633.1375 fax 
interwestem@eartht 
www.interwesterDllale 

DESIGN & FINISH 

Gary Volk, M.F.A. 


President 


206.547.1460 
Fax: 206.547.1480 

3901 Leary Way NW, Suite 4 
Seattle, WA 98107 

Basler Voltage Regulators 

West Coast Stocking Distributor 


MOLDESTAD INDUSTRIAL 


Gratulerer med Sanger/est! 

Norman M. Moldestad 

19017 Broadway Ave SE • Snohomish, WA 98296-5112 

Phone: (425) 485-5223 


Fax: (360) 668-7174 

E-mail: norm.mi@verizon.net 


\~--------------------------------------------~---------------------' 

46 

mailto:norm.mi@verizon.net
www.interwesterDllale
http:jhveding@jensenmar~ime.com


The Salem Thorsmen 

Congratulations & Best Wishes To The 

Norwegian Male Chorus ofSeattle 


As They Host 
PCNSA Sangerfest 2006 

The Salem 

Thorsmen 


Peter Butler, Director 
Robert Johnson , President 

47 



KIRK BLEVINS 
COLDWeLL 

REAL ESTATE PROFESSIONAL BANl(eRO 

BAIN AsSOCIATES 

CBBaln.com OFFICE 425-876-6944 
FAX 425-774-9285 

realestate@kirkbJevins.com 
www.kirkblevlns.com 

108 5TH AVENUE SOUTH' EDMONDS, WASHINGTON 98020 

@~ 

Marine, Commercial & Industrial Contractors & Engineers 

Since 1927 Manne Electronics Sales & Services 

4020 - 23rd Ave. W. 
Seattle, WA 98199 

Erik Sundholm (206) 282-8080 
Vice President Fax: (206) 284-3187 

\~------------------------------~ 


- COASTAL
TRANSPORTATION 

INC. 

4025 13th Avenue West 
Seattle, Washington 

98119-1350 

206.282.9979 
800.544.2580 

FAX 206.283.9121 

Per, Andrew &Peter 

Serving the 

Alaska fishing industry 


for 22 years. 


Universal 

~~£and 

CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 

• Licensed 
• Bonded 

RYAN ZAHNOW 
Secret ry / rre surer 

(425) 483 -6200 
Mobile: (4 25) 754-3344 

Fax: (425) 485-3186 
Email: Ryan@uni- Iand .com 

PO. Box 329 
20306 - 144th Ave N.E. 
Woodinville, WA 98072 

UNIVELC159RL 

\'-----------------------------------------------------------------------~ 

48 

mailto:Ryan@uni-Iand.com
http:www.kirkblevlns.com
mailto:realestate@kirkbJevins.com
http:CBBaln.com


Normanna Male Chorus of Tacoma 


Dr. Jon Malmin5AN6£fZ. HIL5£N FAA Director 
NOfZ.MANNA MAL£ C.HOfZ.lJ5 

OFTAC.OMA 

Gene Wilson, President Jean Malmin, Accompanist 

49 



Market Street Clinic 
Dr. Thomas C. Gustafson 


& Libby Andersen ARNP 


I D#91-2063891 


Phone (206)782-0500 

1717 NW Market Street 


Seattle Washington 98107 


\~------------------------~ 

Velkommen til Norsk H¢stfest! 

October 10-14, 

2006 


www.hostfest.com 


Ericksen & Svendsen Inc 
Sand ... Gravel ... Boulders 

15242 Wilbur Road 
LaConner, WA 98257 

360-466-1104 

rrfie 13jt1Tn SvendSen & TImer f£rick?en :ramifies 
Congratulate you on the 104 years of 

f£ntertainment & Music! 

rime S~7~ 1,". 
17635 'D~ if?od 
11((.. 1I~. 7{JA 9%273 
360-424-025% 

Rockery Rock, Rip Rap, Pitrun, 
Dump Trucking, Excavating, 
Grading, Crushed Rock and Fill Material 

5trne Svendsen 

Snow Mountain Mills 

9663 March's Point Road 
Anacortes, WA 98221 

360-293-5812 

Stein Svendsen 
Jana Svendsen 

RAYMOND JAMES 

FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. 


Member NASC/SIPC 

Formerly Investment Management & Research, Inc. 

Full Service Investment Brokerage Firm 


• Stocks • Annuities • Mutual Funds 
• Bonds • IRA Accounts 

#1 - 12th Street, Suite 7 • Astoria, OR 97103 • 503-325-0677 

50 

http:www.hostfest.com


Vestre Sund Mannskor of Poulsbo 


nl Iykke med S(Jl7gerfestel7 fr(J 

Leif Erikson Lodge #1 

Sons of Norway 


Velkommen to our annual Lodge Bazaar 

October 28 &29, 2006 


2245 NW 57th Street, Seattle, Washington 98107 

phone: 206-783-1274 fax: 206-783-1726 


email: LeifELodge@aol.com 

W'NW. hometown.aol.com/leifelodge 


Scandinavian Specialties 

Best wishes for a Successful Sangerfest! 
S~~ walt. S~U.~f


W iJeHU ~~ Wroe 1963. 


Visit us on the web at our website: 

www.scanselect.colTI 
LARGEST SCANDINAVIAN STORE IN THE WEST! 

6719 - 15th Ave NW, Seattle WA 98117 

Phone: 206-784-7020 • Toll-free: 1-877-784-7020 


We ship via UPS. Mastercard & Visa accep ted. Call for our product list. 

DOCK STREET BROKERS 

"Serving NW Fishermen Since 1976" 

5101 Ballard Ave. N.W· Seattle, WA 98107 
(206) 789-5101 • Toll Free 1-800-683-0297 • Fax (206) 789-5 J03 

www.dockstreetbrokers.com 

51 

http:www.dockstreetbrokers.com
www.scanselect.colTI
mailto:LeifELodge@aol.com


":\ :!j 

E. PETER KELLY 
President 

NORTHLAKE SHIPYARD, INC. 

1441 North Northlake Way 
Seattle, WA 98103-8920 
Telephone: (206) 632-1441 
Facsimile: (206) 632-8628 

Engine Sales. Parts. Quality Service 

VOLVO 
PENTA 
MARINE ENGINES 

Don & Janet Benson 

206-784-3703 Toll Free 800-223-5284 
206-784-8823 Fax www.coastalm.com 

4300 - 11th Ave . NW, Seattle WA 98107 

J.K. FABRICATION INC. 
Machining and Fabrication 

James Kreider & Crew 

Nordic Winches 

Replacement Parts 


Nordic Haulers 

S. S. Winches 

Side Rollers 


3101 W. Commodore Way, Building #3 
Seattle, WA 98199 

Ph. 206-297-7400· Fax 206-297-1300 

E-mail: 

jkfabrication @comcast.net 


Website: 

www.nordicmachine.com 


J.\: I-a s I( a 0 c e a n 

52 

http:www.nordicmachine.com
http:comcast.net
http:www.coastalm.com


Everett Norwegian Male Chorus 

Best wishes for a successful Sangerfest 2006! 

Rear Row, L to R: Dick Dale, Rick Larson, Larry Thompson, Dave Erbeck, Ken 

Owens, Joe Burrows, Robert D. Larson, Viggo Anderson, Gary Strombo, Rick Olson, 


John Lede, Finn Hedin, and President Allen Feris. 


Seated, L to R: Don McPherson, Jack Wells, Robert R. Larson, Accompanist Betty 

Williams, Director Steve Jensen, Ted West, Gary Hippe, Sivert Joramo. 


Members not in picture: Claire Egtvedt, Jerry Hilsen, Dr. Jeff Highland 

53 



Remodeling. New Homes. Commercial 

SIan Nachlrieb 

Prine ipa I/Esli malor 


4701 SW Admiral Wy, #182 
Office: 206-932-5541 Seattle, WA 98116 
Fax: 206-932-5626 NATHRCI034QS 
snachtrieb@nathrop .com www.nathrop.com 

raig HatconHATTON 

~. (; W''W1ZJiIl UIiJiEt Phone: 206.283 .5' 01 

VolYO Pent.! • John Deere' Mercruiser • Sc",,' • Hlno r-ax: 20(, .28 ) ('3') 

473 -; Shil, h" l" v~ .W .• BIJg A • S~[tI. . a~hj n glO ll 98 107 

Tusen Takk til 

Robert Johnston 


for Sangen 

i vart Bryllup! 


Howie & Tracee Slauson 

Ctfrji#rJ 

SUBARU. • 

Serving you since 1960 

VW' 5202 Leary Ave NW, Seattle' 206.782.7474 

Subaru . 17225 Aurora Ave N, Seattle' 206.542.1166 

SAAB' 5201 Leary Ave N\V, Seattle' 206.782.7475 

www.CarterSeattle.com 

Home ofthe Hassle-Free Experience. 

54 



Skagit Valley Mannskor 

Our best wishes to the 

Norwegian Male Chorus of Seattle 

for a successful 2006 Sangerfest 


(Left to right) Alvin Stensland, Robert Konstad, Skip Lyksell, Ola Roald, 

Dick Tjersland, Gordon Johnson, Erwin Knapp, Bjorn Svendsen 


(Not pictured) Allen Feris, Glen Kensmoe, Arnold Lunnum, Einar Tapio 


Director: Steve Jensen 

Accompanist: Betty Williams 


Skagit Valley Mannskor rehearses every Monday evening 

at the Fir-Conway Lutheran Church in Conway, WA, beginning at 7:00 pm 


55 



r, 

SANGERFEST 
HEGGEM PROUDLY SPONSORED BY: 

CEMENT CONSTRUCTION 
FEDERAL DIRECT 

MORTGAGE 
MIKE HEGGEM 

Y OUR8301 - 28TH NW OWNER 

SEATTLE, WA 98117 206-783-4211 

\~--------------------~ ZERO 
cUed Cj7jang-erhlisen ... 

CKorwegian ef2adltJS cYhortlS DOWN
0/Cj7jeattle SP:ECIALISTS~ , 

oW'eets rcllesdaps, 730 pm G'ill us IVDAJT!? 
$2e!f~nkson OCall 

1-888-353-3292
22lfS ~S?!lt, 07Je«l!1e CW'A 38/01 

\~--------------------~ \ 

Nielsen Bros. 

Nielsen BrOSt 

~arpe~- Carpets & Flooring 

~ 

The Flooring people Carpet • Vinyl • Hardwood • Ceramic Tile 

Serving Puget Sound from Six Convenient Locations. 

Nationally Advertised Brands 

Unconditionally Guaranteed 


Ballard Bellevue Lynnwood 
2031 NW 56th St. 13700 NE Bel-Red Rd. 6814 - 196th SW 
(206) 783-3040 (425) 746-1962 (425) 776-9191 

Auburn Burien Everett 
3705 Auburn Way N 453 SW 153rd 121 SE Everett Mall Way 
(253) 838-0168 (206) 242-6900 (425) 347-4040 

56 



~ '"1'----.....\\~f\ \~ 
\=- "I! ~ \ I,I '1': . I ! \ 

1/1 
' '111I!ll/llllqll~i\l' II I: 
/ 
1 Ii I 11\ I ' 

I 'II 
~ 

Bellingham Norwegian Male Chorus 


~e[anghamJ washington greetings and13est 

wishesfor 2006 

Sangetjest----- "" '" 

13e[llngham 

9\f9rwegian 


Mare chorus 


57 



TILBAKEBLIKK ••• 

(. .. continued from page 9) 

Society prospers" (. .. den KOl1St, hvorved Aanden opl¢ftes, 
Hjertet r¢res, Organet styrkes, Menneskelfor{Rdles, ja hele 
Samfundet trives). The article concluded by challenging a 
musician named Lars Roverud (1777 -1850) to organize cho
ruses. Roverud accepted the challenge, unsuccessfully, but 
it appears that quartet singing was nevertheless quite popu
lar in the following decades and many other people actively 
promoted quartet singing. 

A Danish musician and composer, Poul Diderich Muth
Rasmussen (1806-1855) offered lessons for "Christiania 
Gentlemen interested in quartet singing" in 1838, and the 
following year a song pedagog named Edvard SchmUckert 
did the same. At the same time there were concerts ar
ranged throughout the country featuring "four part sing
ing for Men's voices" indicating that male quartets were 
indeed more widespread than generally believed and that 
the foundation for the choruses to come had been laid. 

Organizing choruses ... 
Frimurernes SangJorening (The Free Masons Singing So

ciety) was organized in 1842, and although it was a good 
size chorus, this secluded group appears never to have per
formed publiciy and is usually left out of chorus chronolo

\'J Thrivent Financial for Lutherans' 

Changes in your life and in the world around you can affect 


your finances ... and shake your financial confidence. 


There are strategies to help you weather these uncertain times. 


Thrivent Financial for Lutherans offers quality products and 


personal service to help you face your financial future with 


renewed conf idence. 


Corey Cox Joshua D. Post 
CFP®, FIC 
Financial Consultant FinanCial AssOciate 
CA Insurance ID No. CA Insurance 10 No. 
OFOO999 OF1 6635 
Seattle,WA SeaHle, WA 
206-52 3-0009 206 ·523·0009 

21395 200501447 ©200S Thnvenl Fmancrallor Lulheram. all righb. 

gies. In 1843 a Holtsteiner named A.E. SchUtze organized 
what he called a Liedertafel, SangJoreningen til Mandssel
skabssangens Uddannelse (Singing Society for the Promo
tion [Education] of the Male Society Chorus), however, this 
undertaking apparently was a school in quartet singing rather 
than an organized chorus . SchUtze did, however, publish a 
volume of 41 Norwegian , German and Swedish songs ar
ranged for four-part Male Choruses. The same year Johan 
Gottfried Conradi (1820-1896) organized a quartet at the 
University of Oslo and a chorus of about twenty academi
cians and craftsmen in the city. 

In spite of the previous attempts made by a number of 
people to organize Male Choruses, it is Den Norske 
StudentersangJorening, (The Norwegian Students Sing
ing Society) which is recognized as Norway's first Male 
Chorus. Organized by Johan Didrik Behrens (1820-1890) 
in Oslo on July 13 , 1845, he had conceived the idea on his 
way home from the trip to Lund and Copenhagen. 

Although Behrens was neither the greatt?st musician nor 
a great conductor, he was a highly gifted organizer; three of 
Norway's first Male Choruses, Den norske Studenter
sangforening (1845), Christiania Handelsstands Sang
forening (Christiania Merchants' Singing Society) (1845), 
Christiania Haandv erk ersangforening (Christiania 
Craftsmen 's Singing Society ) (1845), all organized by 
Behrens , are still in existence. 

WORLD FAMOUS 

BARDAHL 

Additives & Lubricants 

BARDAHL helps to reduce friction and wear. 
There are BARDAHL products for automotive, 
industrial and recreational uses and all 
BAR DAHL products are test proven. 

* 	 In BARDAHL's own laboratory. 
* 	 By York Research Corp., independent 

laboratory. 
* 	 In BAR DAHL's field testing fleet. 
* 	 In all types of motorized racing. 

Join the growing number of satisfied 

BARDAHL customers today. 


ASK FOR BARDAHL 
Think of it as health food for your engine. 

BARDAHL MANUFACTURING CORPORATION 
1400 NW 52ND ST., SEATTLE, WASHII\JGTON 98107 

\~--------------------------------------~ 

S8 




Sangerfest in the making ... 
On April 16, 1850, Behrens held a joint concert of these 

three choruses in Oslo . It was, incidentally, such a "mass 
chorus" under the direction of Behrens which first per
formed la, vi elsker... , Norway's National Anthem, on 
May 17, 1864 in front of the Eidsvoll building and re
peated the performance at the Palace Square in Oslo that 
same evening. Not to be outdone, Conradi organized an 
outdoor Sangerfest on BastlZlya, an island in the Oslofjord, 
on August 25, the same year. The era of Sangerfestl 
Sangerstevne in Norway had begun. 

The "First Great Sangerfest" (FrjJrste store Sangerfest) 
was held on June 1, 1851, at Asker, west of Oslo, with 
the participation of the "Three Big" Oslo choruses and 
two from Drammen, Drammen Sangjorening (Drammen 
Singing Society) and Drammens Haandverkersang
forening (Drammens Craftsmen's Singing Society). At the 
concert the participating five choruses and their 173 sing
ers performed under the direction of Behrens. 

The rivalry between Behrens and Conradi continued, 
and simultaneously with Behrens Asker festival, Conradi 
arranged a Sangerfest in the city of TlZlnsberg, with par
ticipation from Holmestrand, Larvik, Moss, Porsgrunn, 
Skien and TlZlnsberg . 

The immediate success led to yet another Sangerfest, 
also led by Conradi, the following year, 1852, this time 
in Horton, w"ith participation from Drammen, Holme

strand, Horten, Moss and TlZlnsberg. 

Sangerfest lives on ... 
On May 15 and 16 1853, the "Second Great Sangerfest" 

was held, also in Horton, but this time under the leader
ship of Behrens. The number of participating choruses 
from Asker, Kristiania (3), Drammen , Halden, Holme
strand, Horten (2), RlZlyken and TlZlnsberg, had grown to 
eleven with a total of three hundred singers. 

For the 1856 "Third Great Sangerfest" in Halden, 28 cho
ruses were invited, but only ten and a total of 298 singers 
attended. A most memorable event from this Sangerfest was 
the Sangerferd (Singers' Voyage) on board the paddle wheel 
steamer Foldin which left from Oslo early in the morning 
picking up singers at various ports before it finally docked 
in Halden in the early afternoon. It is noted that the writers 
Andreas Munch, Johan Sebastian Welhaven, Magnus 
Brostrup Landstad BjlZlrnstjerne BjlZlrnson and Lorentz 
Dietrichson and composers Friedrich August Reissiger and 
Johan Didrik Behrens all attended. 

In 1859 the "Fourth Great Sangerfest" took place in 
Arendal and, again, the singers sailed on Foldin from Oslo, 
this time they were joined by the steamship Victor which 
sailed alongside to Arendal. In addition to ten choruses 
and three hundred singers, the writers Henrik Ibsen, J.S. 
Welhaven and Aasmund Olavsson Vinje and composers 
Kjerulf, Reissiger and J .G. Conradi also attended. 

59 



3600 1st Northwest General Contractors 
Seattle, Washington 98107 Arne Vemo 
1208) 833-6222 Ext.3020 President 

FAX: 833-1838 
a-mail: arne@vamo.com 

\~----------------------------------~ 


HARRIS ELECTRIC, INC. 
~ 
Marine. Commercial & Industrial Contractors & Engineers 

Since 1927 Marine Electronics Sales & Service 
Marine Electrical Sales & Service 

Dick Sundholm 
Chairman and CEO 
Cell : (206) 817-1897 
sunhome@aol.com 

4020 - 23rd Ave. W. 
Seattle, WA 98199 

(206) 282-8080 
Fax : (206) 284-5521 

\~--------------------------

Serving Seattle since 1971 

Greenwood, 

Ohlund & Co., LLP 


A Full Service CPA Firm 

Personal & Business Tax Planning 

Management Advisory Services 


Sfarr-lip Consulwfion 

ESfafe & Trust Planning 


Monthly ACC()Unfing 

QuickBooks 


Ask about our FREE half-hour 

consultation/or new clienfs.' 


1445 NW 56th St., Seattle, 98107 
(206) 782-1767 

To learn more about our full line of serv ices. 

please visit our Web site at www.greenwoodcpa.com 


Congratulations from 

Betty Lou &John Redford 


60 

http:www.greenwoodcpa.com


(5J Hagen, Kurth Perman & Co. 
601 Union Street, Suite 2700 

) Seattle, WA 98101 
Ph. 206-682-9200 www.hkpseattle.com 

Our CPA professionals are committed to: 

Client Needs 

Professional Development 

A dded Value 

Service to Community 

HKP is proud to help sponsor 

Sangerfest 2006. 


Service to the community is a key 

element in the mission of 


Hagen, Kurth, Pennan & Co., CPA's. 


\~--------------------------~ 

A sl'~cial "ot~ of al'pr~ciatio" to 

£l(orn~s ofNorwa\i 


for tl1c courtcS\1 a"~ smuosif'i 

Sl10Wl1 tl1c S~attlc Si"S~s 


a"" tl1cir Hdl'mat~s 

1" tl1cir l'rcl'aratio" for 


Sa"scrtcst 2""6. 


Dal1 Bam~s. Presi~e"t 


Norwesial1 Male Otorus 


Dia"c 13ai"cs. l'rcsi"c"t 

NMC Hdl'mates 


COMMERCIAL COLD STORAGE 


Serving the North Pacific Seafood Industry 

For twenty-five years 


1011 South 1 st P.O. Box 1167 360-336-6625 
Mount Vernon, WA 98273 206-223-1125 

360-336-6625 (fax) 

61 

http:www.hkpseattle.com


Vik Construction 

Robert Er Astrid Vik 

206-782-4231 

Call 206-622-8600 

Management, Leasing or Sales Assistance for 


your Real Estate Investment property. 


~ 

I .www.phillipsre~com 
- ~- - - --- - - - - - - -~--

"FAMILY OWNED SINCE 1930" 

QUALITY LUMBER • ZIP SERVICE 

DO IT YOURSELF AND SAVE ON 


BUILDING MATERIALS 

* LARGE OR SMALL ORDERS 
* FREE DELIVERY SERVICE ' 

We Specialize In 
• CUSTOM MILLING • WOOD GUTTERS 
• PRE·HUNG DOORS • HARDWOODS 
• TREATED LUMBER • CLEAR FIR 
• LARGE TIMBERS • CEDAR 
• MOULDINGS & TRIM • FENCING MATERIALS 

HOURS : 7 to 5 WEEKDAYS 
7 to 3 SATURDAYS 

782-3487 

2600 NW MARKET ST 

(On the road to the Government Locks in Ballard) 

BALLARD FAMILY DENTISTRY 

Jonathan C. Su, D.D.S., P.L.L.C. 


1703 N.W. Market Street 
Seattle, Washington 98107-5225 

(206) 781-9204 

www.ballarddentistry.com 

o 
BBB, 

MEMBlR 

III1lflllsilllsll'til 

62 

http:www.ballarddentistry.com
www.phillipsre~com


In loving memory of 

Anders Saatvedt 
December 31, 1921 ~ May 8, 2004 

Kay Saatvedt and Family 

\[beir boiceg 

babe been gtilleb ... 


Robert Dahl II (Seattle) 

Olaf Kaldestad (Tacoma) 

Norman Kjesbu (Tacoma) 


Jessie Owre (Salem) 

Dan Pedersen (Salem) 


Wilhelm Qvigstad (Seattle) 

Cal Watnes (Tacoma) 


$reb ober . 

bereg minne! 


63 



CNSA Active Choruses 

Bellingham, Washington ..... .. ... Norwegian Male Chorus ....... ... .......... ... 1916 

Eugene, Oregon ... ... ..... .. .. .. ......... The Eugene Norsemen ........ .... .. ... ... ... .. 1958 

Everett , Was hington ........ ......... . Norwegian Male Choru s ......... .... .......... 1902 

Oakland, California ........ ........... .. Normanna Glee Club .... ... ...... ............. 191 3 

Poulsbo, Washington .. .... ..... .... ... Vestre Sund Mannskor ....... ...... ... ......... 2003 

Sacra mento, California .... .. . Nordisk Sangkor of Sacramento .... .. .. .. .... ... 1998 

Salem, Oregon .... .. .... .... .. ...... .... .. The Thorsmen Chorus ...... .. .. .. .. .. ....... .. 1975 

San Diego, California .. ........ .. ...... San Diego Mannskor .............. ............ 1993 

San Francisco, California ...... . Norwegian Singing Soc iety ...... .... .. .. .. .... . 1885 

Seattle, Washington .. .. .............. Norwegian Male Chorus ......... ... .. ...... ... 1889 

Skagit Valley, Washington .. ....... Skag it Valley Mannskor .... .. .. .. .. ...... ...... 2000 

Tacoma, Washing ton ........ .. ........ Normanna Male Chorus .. .. .... .. ....... ....... 1888 


Colophon 
Souvenir Program Committee Chair: 

G. Robert Johnston 


Layout/Typesetting : W ESTERN VIKING staff 


Des ign: Kathleen Hj0rdis Knudsen 


Production: Dr. Alf Lunder Knudsen 


Printed by: Academy Press 


Front Cover: 

Kathleen H. KnudsenIWEsTERN VIKING 


Front Cover Photo: . 

Courtesy Kathleen Hj0rdis Knudsen 


\~------------------------~ 


WIGGEN AND JoNS 
FUNERAL HOME 
AND BAYSIDE CREMATORY 

H. Gene Fear 

A light oj 
compassion 2003 NW 57'h Street· Seattle, WA 98 107-31 32 
and caring (206) 782-4700 • Fax (206) 782-4117 

Congratulations from 

NORWEGIAN SEAMEN And"WAR ~ 
VETERANS ASSOCIATION ., 

SEATTLE CHAPTER 

Olav Lunde, President Dagfi nn Johnsen, Vice President 

Louise Lunde, Secretary Bjorg Kaldestad, Treasurer 


\~----------------------------------~ 


SONS OF NORWAY 


Best Wishes 

for a Successful Sangerfest 


From Your 

Sons ofNorway Field Staff Representatives 


Bonnie Lyon, Tim Quigley, Ingrid Rasmussen, Robin Ruble, 

John Saunders, Scott Schiermeister, Tim Schilling, 


Rose Stevens,Joe Wenzel, and Hank Wooldridge 


To contact any of the above Field StaffRepresentatives to discuss your financial goals, 
go to our website, www.sonsofnorway.com.andinthe ..cONTAcT u s .. section. click on 

"Field Staff Representatives" to locate their phone number or email address. 

\~------------------------------------------------------------------------~ 

64 

www.sonsofnorway.com.andinthe


Pacific Coast Norwegian Sil1gers Association 

Sangerfest Sites 


l. Everett. .............................. 1903 34. Everett ............................... 1942 67 . Eugene ............................... 1976 

2. Seattte ........... ........... .......... 1904 35. Seattle ................ ........ ........ 1944 68. Everett ............................... 1977 

3. Portland ..... ...... .. ................ 1905 36. Tacoma ...... .......... .............. 1945 69. Oakland ....... ...... ................ 1978 

4. Tacoma .............................. 1906 37. Portland .............. ............... 1946 70. Salem ...... ............ ............... 1979 

5. Astoria .................... ... .... .. .. 1907 38. Vancouver BC ................... 1947 71. Bellingham ........ ................ 1980 

6. Seattle ................................ 1909 39. Los Angeles .......... .... ... ...... 1948 72. Seattle ............................... . 1981 

7. Eureka ............................... 1910 40. Everett ............................... 1949 73. Tacoma .............................. 1982 

8. Everett ............................... 1912 41. Oakland .. ........... .... ... ......... 1950 74. Eugene ............... .. .. ....... ..... 1983 

9. Spokane ..... ... ...... .... ........... 1913 42. Seattle ................................ 1951 75. Oakland .......... .. ................. 1984 


10. San Francisco .... ................ 1915 43. Spokane .......... ................... 1952 76. Everett ............................... 1985 

11. Bellingham ........................ 1916 44. Tacoma .............................. 1953 77. Salem ................................. 1986 

12. Seattle ........................... ... .. 1917 45 . Portland ............ .......... .. ..... 1954 78. Los Angeles ....................... 1987 

13. Portland ............................. 1918 46 . Bellingham ........... ........ ..... 1955 79. Tacoma .......... .. .............. .... 1988 

14. Tacoma .......... .................... 1919 47 . Los Angeles ...... .. ......... .. .... 1956 80. Seattle .............. ........... ... .... 1989 

15. Grays Harbor ..................... 1920 48. Vancouver BC ................... 1957 81. Everett .................. : ........ .. .. 1990 

16. Astoria ............ .................. . 1921 49. Everett .. .. .... .................... ... 1958 82. Salem ................................. 1991 

l7. Everett ............................... 1922 50. Eugene ............................... 1959 83. Sioux Falls ........................ 1992 

18. Edison-Bellingham .. ......... 1923 51 . Seattle ................................ 1960 84. Eugene ....... ...... ............ ...... 1993 

19. Seattle ................................ 1924 52. San Francisco .................... 1961 85. Oakland .......... .... .. ....... ...... 1994 

20. Portland ... ...................... .. .. 1925 53. Salt Lake City ... .. .......... .... 1962 86. Bell ingham ........................ 1995 

21. Tacoma .............................. 1926 54. Tacoma .. ........... ................. 1963 87. San Diego .......................... 1996
. 
22. Vancouver ......................... 1927 55. Portland ... ...................... .... 1964 88. Tacoma ............ .......... ...... .. 1997 

23. San Francisco .................... 1928 56. Oakland .. ........ .......... ......... 1965 89. Reno ...... .................... ....... . 1998 

24 . Astoria .............. ........ ......... 1929 57. Bellingham .... .. ........ .......... 1966 90. Salem ......................... ........ 1999 

25 . Grays Harbor. ................. ... 1931 58. Eugene ............ ...... ............. 1967 91 . Seattle ............ .............. ...... 2000 

26. Everett ........ ....................... 1933 59. Everett ............................... 1968 92. Eugene .......... .......... ........... 2001 

27. Vancouver ......................... 1934 60. Santa MonicaILosAngeles .. 1969 93. Everett ........ .. ..................... 2002 

28. Bellingham .................. ..... . 1935 61. Seattle ...... ................ .......... 1970 94. Tacoma ........ ......... ......... .. .. 2003 

29 . Seattle ................................ 1936 62. Tacoma ...................... ....... . 1971 95. Salem .. .................... ........... 2004 

30. Portland ............................. 1937 63 . San Francisco .................... 1972 96. Skagit .. ................ .............. 2005 

31. San Francisco ...... .............. 1939 64. Vancouver BC ........ ........... 1973 97. Seattle ................................ 2006 

32. Tacoma ........... ................... 1940 65. Oakland ............................. 1974 

33. Grays Harbor ............. .. ...... 1941 66. Seattle ......... ....................... 1975 


Directors-In-Chief 
Carlo A. Sperati ............. . 1902-1916 August Werner ................ 1959-1974 PeterButler ...................... 1995-1996 

Rudolph Moller .............. 1916-1935 GunnarJ. Malmin .. .......... 1975-1978 Dr. Jon Malmi n ..... .. .... .... 1996-1997 

George S. Johnson .......... 1935-1937 Alf L. Knudsen ........ .. ..... 1978-1981 Dr. Alf L. Knudsen .. ....... 1997-1998 

Monrad Malmin .......... .... 1937-1939 Ed Amundsen ............... ... 1981-1984 Peter Butler ....... .. ....... ..... 1998-1999 

George S. Johnson .......... 1939-1940 Alf L. Knudsen ............ ... 1985-1987 Dr. Alf L. Knudsen ......... 1999-2000 

August Werner ................ 1940-1946 Jon Malmin ..................... 1988-1989 Peter Butler ..................... 2000-2001 

Henry Ringman .............. 1946-1950 Dr. Alf L. Knudsen ......... 1989-1990 Steve Jensen ............ ....... 2001-2002 

GunnarJ. Mal min .... ........ 1950-1952 Dr. Jon Malmin .... ........... 1990-1991 Dr. Jon Malmin ............. .. 2002-2003 

Henry Ringman ......... .. ... 1952-1953 Peter Butler ... ........ .......... 1991-1992 Peter Butler .......... ........... 2003-2004 

GunnarJ . Malmin ............ 1953-1955 Steve Jensen .................. .. 1992-1993 Steve Jensen ................... 2004-2005 

Monrad Malmin .............. 1955-1957 Dr. Jon Malmin ..... ......... . 1993-1994 Dr. Alf L. Knudsen .............. .... 2006 

Henry Ringman .............. 1957-1959 Steve Jensen ....... .. .. ....... .. 1994- J995 


\~----------------------------------------------------------------------------~ 


65 



Index of Advertisers 

100 Years Ago - Tilbakeblikk .... ... . .... ... . 8 


Academy Press ............ .. ............ .. . ... .... 43 


Advanced Hearing Systems Inc ..... .. ............ . .11 


Alaska Airlines .......... . 31 


Alaska Crab Coalition ............... 19 


Alaska Ocean Seafood ...... ... .. 52 


Alaska Railbelt Marine ......... .... ............................ II 


Albeco .............. . ......... .... ......................... 15 


Aleutian Spray Fisheries Inc ........ ........ .40 


Allstate (Scott Peterson) .... ... 10 


Anderson Door Company Inc .... . .......... 38 


Ballard Family Dentistry (Jonathan C Su, DDS) .. 62 


Ballard Oil Co .............................. . ....... ... 9 


Ballard Sheet Metal Works Inc .............. ... 19 


Bardahl Manufacturing ..... .... ................. .58 


Bellevue Floor Service ........ ..... 43 


Bellingham Norwegian Male Chorus ... .. 57 


O.A. Bergsholm Construction Inc ........................ 23 


Better Meat Inc .. .. ... ........ .. ...... ...... ................. ...... 28 


Bridgeview Apaltments ....... .... .... .. ...... 14 


Carlson Wagonlit Travel ... 24 


Carter VW /Subaru/Saab ...................... .. ........ ...... 54 


Case Marine & Industrial... . ... ..... ....... . 16 


Chuck Ol.soo Chevrolet/Kia ........ ......... .......... .... . 42 


Citigroup Smith Barney (Kim R. Williams) .... 21 


Coastal Marine Engine ...................... 52 


Coastal Transportation Inc ... . . ........................ 48 


Coldwell Banker Bains Assoc. (Kirk Blevins) .... 48 


Coleman Jewelry............ . ........ 6 


Collision Clinic Carstar . . .......... ... ..... 28 


Commercial Cold Storage .................... ....... ....... 61 


Construction Specialties LLC ........ ........ ..... 40 


Custom Embroidery & Promotions ....... ....... .... .... 14 


John K. Dahl .................22 


Dock Street Brokers ........ .. .5 J 


Dunato's Towing/Second Wave Marine Consign... 40 


Eidem 's Custom Uphol stery .................................. 6 


Ericksen & Svendsen Inc ..................................... 50 


Eugene Norsemen ............................ 45 


Everett Norwegian Male Chorus ........................ 53 


Federal Direct Mortgage .. .. ..... 56 


Fishing Vessel Owners ................ . .... 13 


FlexCar ............ .. . ............... .. .... .......... .... 63 


FloScan Instrument Co Inc ...................... 26 


Foss Maritime .... ........ .......... .... .............. 68 


Frontier Bank .... ..... ... 26 


Giarde Tax Service ..... J 2 


Global Biodiesel ..................... .. .. .... ........... 27 


Great Western Pump Co ......................... 13 


Greenwood, Ohlund & Co LLP .............. 60 


GW Auto Rebuild (Betty Lou & John Redford) ..... 60 


Hagen, Kurth Perman & Co ................................ 61 


Happy Hauler ... . ................................ 38 


Harley Marine Services ....... .. ..................... 42 


Michael R. Harris, DDS .......... .. ........ 18 


Harris Electric (Erik Sundholm) .48 


Harris Electric Inc (Dick Sundholm) .60 


Halton Marine Engine & Generator Systems Inc ... 54 


Heggem Cement Construction ...... ........ 56 


Henrikse n Services Inc .......... ... .. ....... ............... 18 


Henriksen Services Inc ........................ . .. 20 


Highland Refrigeration ...... ................ .. ...22 


Hjorth Stainless Steel Specialists ...... ......... ...... ... 14 


Home Realty (Anne Marie Steiner) ............ .... .... 26 


InterWestern Sales Inc ...... ........ ................. .. ... 46 


J.K. Fabrication Inc .................................... .. ...... 52 


Jensen Maritime Consultants Inc ........................ 46 


Jensen's Old-Fashioned Smokehouse Inc ........ ... 22 


Einar Johanson Insu lation & Glass Inc ............... 28 


Karm!<ly Club ...... ...... ..... .. ........... 9 


Tusen Takk Mr. Knudsen ........ ....... ... 30 


Lafferty's Pharmacy ....... .. ........... 24 


S.L. Larsen Construction ..................................... 28 

Leif Erikson Lodge # I SIN ............. .. ...51 

Lei ren & Assoc iates ......................... .. .. 38 

Limbac k Lumber ........ ......... ........ .. ...... ... ... .62 

Robert Loe & Associates ..... .................. .. ..23 

Lunde Marine Electronics ...... .. ...................... .. 9 

Market Street Clinic ............................... 50 

Market Street Pharmacy .................... .. ............... 17 

Max Dale 's .......................... .... ............................. 28 

Moldestad Industrial ........ .......... .......................... 46 

Mountlake Terrace Eye Care (Dr David W Betts) .. 24 

Muckleshoot Casino ............ ................ 16 

Mullavey, Prout, Grenley & Foe LLP ..... 18 

Nathrop Construction Inc ... .. .... 54 

Nielsen Bros. Carpets ........... .. ....... .. ........ 56 

Nordic Heritage Museum .......................... 12 

Nordic Saga Tours.... .. ........ .. ................... 12 

Nordisk Sangkor of Sacramento '" ........ 43 

Nordmanns-Forbundet Pacific NW Chapter ....... 10 

Normanna Glee Club ..... .. ....... 41 

Normanna Lodge #3 SIN . . . . . . . . .. I 

Normanna Male Chorus of Tacoma ..... 49 

Norse Home ................. . 

Norsk H!<lstfest ................ .. .. 50 

Northern Lights Casino (Swinomish) . . BC 

Northlake Shipya rd Inc '" ................. ...... 52 

NorthWest Spaces ........ .. .............. .. .. .. .... 46 

Norwegian American Foundation ..... ........ ............ . 2 

Norwegian Commercial Club ........ ........ ................ 8 

Norwegian Ladies Chorus of Seattle ... ...56 

Norwegian Seamen & War Veterans Assoc. ...64 

Norwegian Singing Society of San Francisco ..... 39 

Russell C. Oberg, CLTC, CLU ........ ................. ... 21 


Ocean Beauty Seafoods ............ .. ...... .. ................ 68 


Olsen 's Scandinavian Foods ............. .... ................ 4 


Olympic Spine & Sports Therapy ........................ 10 


OrthOpedic Physician Assoc (Menitt Kevin Auld MO) ... 20 


Pacific Fishermen/PFI Marine Electric ........ ....... 28 


Pacific Coast Norwegian Singers Association ....... 4 


Pelican Press . ...42 

Perkins Coie LLP (Wes Fos s) ............... .. ... 12 

Phil Smart Mercedes-Benz ..... 6 

Phillips Real Estate Services .... .. .. .. .... .. 62 


Richard L. Prout ......................... .... . ..... 42 


Rainier Automotive Group ....... .. ... 20 


Raymond James Financial Services Inc ...... .. ....... 50 


RelMax Jacobs Team ...... ......... .... 15 


Red Lion Hotel... .................. .. .. ..... 6 


Rena International . .. ........... .. .. . ..... 40 


RH2 Engineers/Planners/Scientists ..... .. .............. 20 


Salem Thorsmen .................. .. .. ...... 47 


Salmon Bay Sand & Gravel .. 38 


San Diego Mannskor .... . .37 


Scandinavian Bakery ................... .. . ..... 16 


Scandinavian Hour ........ .. .. ... 67 


Scandinavian Language Institute .26 


Scandinavian Specialties ........................ .... .. ...... 51 


Silver Reef Hotel/Casino/Spa .... 27 


Skaar Fisheries Inc ............................... ............ ... 59 


Skagit Valley Mannskor ...... .. ............ ..... .............. 55 


Skarbos ...... ........ ...... .... .. ... .. ....... .. ......... [FC 


Howie & Tracee Slauson .......... 54 


Sons of Norway.......... .. .... .. ... 64 


Ray Sperline ........................................................ 27 


Svino Enterprises/Nyhammer Enterprises .... ...... 25 


Swedish Cultural Center ....... ........ ......... ............ 10 


Systems Engeineering Inc ........................... 24 


The Lode Company.................. ..... ............. .. 22 


Thomas & Nancy Stang .... ..... ...... 30 


Thrivent Financial (Cox/Post) ............................ 58 


Thrivent Financial (Lund/Capps) .... 18 


Lewis O. Ti tla nd, CPA '" 17 


Trident Seafoods .. . ... .. .... ...... 44 


Tynes Properties .... . ....... 14 


Universal Land Construction Co ...... .. ... 48 


UW Dept of Scandinavian Studies .. .. .. ... 30 


Valdok Associates .......... 4 


Vemo Company .60 


Vik Construction ............. .... ......... .... .. ........ 62 


Vikholmen Lighthouse ...... ...... ......... .. . ...... .. .. 9 


Vi king Bank ....... ........ .. .. ....... IBC 


Western Viking .......................... 29 


Wi ggen & Sons Funeral Home .... 64 


WOW' Crab Company .................. .. ................. .. 16 


66 



Tn ' ·'·ddl tnfl ~~lUltflr th!Z tune.' e OldiZr th~r .{l, · 

till~ 

67 



FOSS
....~ 

Foss MARITIME COIVIPANY 


CONGRATULATES THE 


NORWEGIAN-AMERICAN COMMUNITY 


ON THE EVENT OF THE 


97TH ANNUAL SANGERFEST 


AND GRAND CONCERT 


IN 


SEATTLE. 


CONGRATULATIONS TO THE NORWEGIAN MALE CHORUS OF SEATTLE 


AS HOSTS FOR THE 


97TH PACIFIC COAST NORWEGIAN SINGERS ASSOCIATION'S SANGERFEST 


660 WEST EWING STREET' SEATILE, WA 98119 
206-281-3800' WWW.FOSS.COM 

68 

http:WWW.FOSS.COM


Viking Bank is a 

proud supporter of 


Sangerfest 2006 


if VIKING BANK 
Local. Personlized. Cfrtstomer-Driven. 



..: ...;;::::.. ., 

INO 

Slots - Table Games - Restaurant 
Bingo Poker - Live Boxing "W 

Off-Track Betting Banquets"W 

RV Park Live Comedy . :;: ."W 

. ·oil,·:· ...:.~o"&~:.:... 
>~ \~o~,'7 


